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Coluribia, Illinois €2236

Your corsmunication of June 27th has beon recsived.
Dased upon tihe inforraticn you furrisheé and, in the absernce

of ar irdication“that a Federal lav within our jurisdiction
= S

. T - . . .
has been vaolated, we have no authority to conduct an investi-
pratt o :

gation. If}eq;pt'beinq unabla to be of assistance in this
instance. r: gl

. Sincerely yours,

il D JELM L

“iilliam D. Fuckelshaus
Acting Director

-
.= i

P~
-“_)

UOTC: Bufiles contain no record of ceorroscondent, Reply coordi-
nated with the Accounting and rauw? ard Criminal &=ections of the

Cencral Investigative Division.
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Aﬁbﬁg - e S Tuly 2, 1073

Talo Alto, California 94301

Your cormunication of Tune 27th has been received.

nascd upon the information vou furnished and, in the alsence
of an irdication trtat a FoAeral lawv within our Jurisdiction
has heen violated, we have no authority to conduct an investi-

gation. T reorct heing unahle to he of assistance in this

%stance.

Sincerelv yours,
FilliamD. Ruckelshaus

'illiarm M. oelalshaus
. Acting Nirnctor

w. Feit ~ NOTF: Bufiles reveal that in Fehruary, 1971, correspondent
participated in an antiwar demonstration. Feply coordinated (&49
Oeiwd . With Accounting and Fraund and Criminal Sections of the
Cod . General Investicative Nivision. Address per telephope |
directory. . coaaT
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1oty g .4 T~ July 2, 1973

Detroit, ‘lichigan 48219
Your corrunication of Jure 27th has Leen reccived.

Bascd uvon the inferration you furnished and, in the absencc

of ar incdication that a Federal law wvithin our jurisdiction

has been violated, we have no authority to conduct an investi-

caticn., T roearoi Lodue urahla ko o of ansistance in this

3

s tanc:.

e

Sincerelv yours,

William D, Ruckelshaus

= 2 = 7illiarm D. nNuckelshaus
Bt | . : » -

" 1 . Acting Director

¢ .

e -

P
1IOTL: Corresmondents are rot identifiable in Zufiles. Reply
coordinated with the Ziccounting and Fraud and Criminal Sections
of the General-Investicative Division.

: .

L ~--

Nhme- RCD:lr  (3) U< | F
S, Callahan . . y . .

N, Chewdld ‘ S ) S
fr. Conrnd ___ .
Ak, Gacbluandt o 1
. Jonking
V. Warehall .
W Mitier, ES . .
Ve, Soveen ___ B
- \ar, Thowspaon H P -
e, Wallors ' 12 -=1573 A
Tele. Room JbL.‘ lg 0‘ lﬁJ"
. Baine o el A\

M. Bames R t: N At U
. Bowers . . ——’2,_3-‘ - 6 (/!
A

Me. Heringrun .\ . \\\(.\
Y. Conmy .

oMl 08 Jur 1 2973 ‘
S, Eardioy - . .
W togan . MAIL'ROOM [  TELETYPE UNIT ) t
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WM D RUCKELKAUS ACTING FBI DIRECTOR P tor. Moremall —
DEPT OF J‘JSTCE "‘ . )_.’.l, Mr Soa e
WwASHINGTON DC 20535 l. lf l‘:r '{r P
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f' P 7. Mr Cenmy
WE URGE AN INVESTIGATION OF TEAWSTERS VIOLENCE IN COACKILLA | iw tuey
CALIFORNIA AND RECOMMEND THAT THE FBI ASSIST IN PROTZCTION Mse. Hogon —
OF FARM WORKERS. W& ARE ME MB RS OF TH UNITED CURCH OF
CHRIST CONCERM=D ED:
JETROIT MICH.
1430 EST
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vour communication of Tunrn ?79th bas hcon reeceiv

Pased upon the information you furnished and,
of an indication that a Federal lawv within our juris

s hean violated, =i» have no aunthorityv to conlurct

I rearct Seina nnatle to be of ane tanco i
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. Felt
e Helar
e Callahan
. Ulewriand
Yr. Conend __ __
b, dorbharh
S, Aenkiny
Mr, Mwshadl .
N, Mhdber, ES
‘. Sovem

. Thompeon ___ -

Mr. Waliers
Trie. Room
Ay, Baive
A, Homes
. Rowors ______
Mr. Herimoon
w. Conomy —__
M. Mimiz
‘r. Eardicy
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Julv 19, 1973

'
;

€3C10

incoln, Webhraska

Your letter of July 2nd to 'ir. PRuckelshaus has been

brouaht to my attention. Based uron the information von

furnishel and, in tho ahsence of an indicatisan thnt a Teleral

lav within our 3jurisdiction has been violatel, w2 have no
agthoritv to conduct an investigation.
Sincerely yours,
/q;/k—): ,{}4’ f ‘,

Clarence M, ¥ellew .
NDircctor

NOTE- Corresnondent is not identifiable in Bufiles. Ferly
coordinated with the Accounting Fraud and Criminal ‘Sections .
of the General Investigative Division.
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July 2, 1973

/

Mr. William B. Ruckelshaus oS { {“_7

Acting F.B.1. Director
Department of Justice
wWashington, D. C. 20535

Dear Mr. Ruckelshdgg: - .

-T

I have recently become aware of the Teamsters' harrassment and
violence towsrd the United Farm Workers in California. I would
suggest the violence of fhn Teamsters he 1nvest1gated and that

B =5 Yalat il i a Clean

the F.B.I. assist in protection of the Farmworkers as they seek
opportunity to organize and to carry out their own activities as
farm workers.

1 am particularly referring to the Coachella area in California,
but would also include and urge your protection of other areas
in the country.

Sincerely,

RDK:at
111y
- \c‘
R /
-~ Hn

"ERRASKA COHFER™MSE oo aimer
Lincoln, Ivebraska 68510 —

Mr, Felt
Mi. Eak:
M. Callr
Mi. Clev
M. Coni
MJ. G-'-
M Je o~
Mi. M.
Mr. ki
M &
Mr1. Ther
M W
Jele. 7
M. Toi--
M:. Bam
M1, Bow:.
M:. Heri-
Mr. Coa~
M: Misu
MNs. Laret!
Mrs. Heo
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July 12, 1973

Your communication of July 9th to Mr. Ruckelshaus

has been received and was referred to me.

Bascd upon the

information you furnished and, in the absence of an indication

that a Federal lav within our jurisdirtion has becen violated,

we have no authoritv to conduct an investication.

. Sincerely yours,

C. M. Kelley

Clarence . Xellev
Director

NOTE- Bufiles contain no record of corresrondent,
coordinated with Accountina and Fraud and Criminzl Sections
of the General Investiqativg‘Diyis;Qnﬂ-

\gm.‘._ RCD'VgW (3)
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PNS ACTING FBI DIRECTOR WILLIAM ey
DEPT OF JUSTICE e Lo fep o

Mrs. lisgua

WASHINTON DC 20535

URGE INVESTIGATION OF TEAMSTER'S VIOLENCE IN THE STRUGGLE BETWEEN
¢

TEAMSTERS AND UNITED FARM WORKERS IN COCHELLA VALLEY, CALIFORNIA.

— A A Wy 1 AP A NN W g, -

RECOMMEND FBI ASSISTANCE IN THE PROTECTION OF FARM WORKERS
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/ 1]
p “Citizons Act:.lon:;o*ﬂitteo ’
g Bost OZfice Box 2295
“~Jackson, Mississippi 39205
Your letter of July 6th to Mr. Ruckelshaus has been
referred to me. Based upon the information you furnished and,
in the ahcence of an irdication thot a Tederald law within our
jurisdiction has bhecn violated, v» have ne authoritv to conduct
an investicatiorn.
Sincerelyv ynurs,
e M. Kelley,
o7y s .
' : Clarenge . Rellev
. Director
)
NMOTE+. Correspondent is not identifiable in efiles. The
_ Citizens Action Cormittee was formed by the”Natiohal
w Council on Crime Delinquency (NCCD).  'CCD,is a:n nprofit
4 mam - Oraanization which has conducted con‘rere'\cnﬂ tnrouqnout tha
:.w...n__ United States on organized crime natters and has recei\md
. ™ grants from philanthrornic orqanizations Iand ‘founlations.
»rorbar - — Certain members of the NCCD have becen critical of the Nureou’s
w.uwiel . alleqed shortcominos in orcanized crime natters. Renly
uMilie.ES. — coordinated with the Accounting anl Frand and Criminal Sections
w. Thmpen __ O0f the General Investiocative Division.

Vir. Bamea - NEET D
Mr. Howors ’.‘:l’

rfowne —CSEUUE Y N Wﬂ: o /

I:“;;"‘;'E"Egncn :vaw (3) M\ W(of/r; .

. Conmyv
Mr. Mimiz
\w, Fardlev _

Wre. Hogan .~ .. MAIL ROOM [j TELETYPE UNIT [

S 4o

I




—

v

Citizens Action Committee
P. 0. Box 2295

Jackson, Ms 39205

July 6, 1973

Mr. William D. Ruckelshaus
Acting Director of FBI

: WLy
9th & Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20535 .
(" . LI
Dear Mr. Ruckelshaus: '

Equal protection under the iaw is being reduced to a myth in
Coachella Valley California.

No manifestation of local law enforcement is willing to provide
proper protection to the members of the United Farm Workers, to individual
farm workers, and to other individuals, who are working to better the
conditions of life for some of the most oppressed working people in
the country.

Goon esquads of thugs are engaged in terror tactics, physical force, /
and violence in an effort to totally destroy the United Farm Workers' i

program, no matter what the cost. i

We as concerned citizens who fully support the right of these
working people to organize and fight to improve their conditions without
being subjected to physical harrassment and brutality, and with the
full protection of the law, urgently request that you take immediate
action to:

1. Stop the violence completely and at once.

2. Investigate, discover, and institute prosecution against those
persons and organizations responsible for instigating the violence.

3. Take all necessary steps to insure proper functioning of local /
law enforcement agencies. ng .

]
¥

mls, gy =
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July 12, 19873
- 3, fi’ Ly )
S " ' /
. t - ~ N
; -1 A
Eugene, QOregon 5,353
‘. Your letter of July 5th has hcen roceived. Base!
) o .
upon the information you furnished and, in the -hrsence of an
indication! thdt a. Federal law within our jurisdiction has been
L ,
violated, re haveg mo authority to conduct an investication.
- - .t
Cal» R I
I regret bheinc unable te bhe of assistance to vou in this
instarce.
Zincercly vours,
c. M. Kelley
Clarence ¥, Relley
Director
HOTE: Pufiles contain no record identifiable with correspondents.
Reply coordinated with. the Accounting and Fraud and Criminal
Sections of the General ¥nvestigative Division.
. Felt
v ramm T RCD:las (3}
L Seveled
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. Mitler, ES _ Lo P ,
M. Sovaty ’ .
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® Jaly 17, 1973

walooa “huarcen DBoara for World
“linistries
475 TPiversilde Orive

enr Yor':s, low Yorl: 12027

four communicacion of July 2th has

T
i

Aen

roceivad,  Bacsed uion the information yeou furnishad

Lol

anl, in tho absencs ef an indicolion tiat a Teoderal
lirs within our jurisiictioas has bzen wviolatza, o
hov: no ant ority o coalact an iav.astisallon.

) Tinceroely yours,

Q‘-—.'M- Kelic v

Clarence . ellew
Diractor

-

.

HOTL: Correspondent iz not ideontifiable in Bufiles.
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‘. Foll v . e oY
- - &CD.cmq (3) —
‘¥, Callahan e - E Lo
W Cleweland RN b

F [N 4
. Lowrad } "i E [ : -
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Y. doghins

. sulen, K5 JUL171973 o ;
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T lovisville, ky. 40202
July 12, 1673
Mr, Clarence Kelley, Director,
Fed erz2) Parean of Investipation
- 9th and Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washingtorn, DC 20535
Dear Mr, Kelley:
1 Con, ratelations on your appointment, T am eyr-
‘p,-;%}p{,jr tn the diffirvltiss rresented b:.v the
atmosyhe=e under vhiek veu will, at first, verk,
As n fz;jlv doctor in Lenisville ard a Friend
of thenited Farm Workers I've hearcd about
yviolente zraipst the "‘mlnnc' favm verkeys
in Coarkella Vallev, California. Tt is wy
onderst arding that grore hzve bean sent by the
Wectern Conference of Tegmsters and are amnung
those parretrating *his vinlenne.
T »m oasiing yon to uen ponr pond offices Lo ctor
*hi= vielenee,
Sincerely, -
i
r —
CYID DMK ,
o .?tf‘ r
s .43
wiie e l-/3 S,
P
VAR

M1 Felt

] 12—
¥ Callnho ..
OERe(" 2T 1. . 7. J—
st oconrzd e

LF [ —

Ay Yerw 1y ..
v Marshall e
v, % e LS

Wit Meom=cn .
M:. Conmy

M: Eordiey e

Mis Hegos

—‘-——F_- Z B
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July 24, 1973

S
!ulsv.l.!!e , Rentucky !0202

Thiark you for tne best wishes you expressed in your
letter received on July 19th regarcing my becoming Director
of tie FBI.

v —

In reply to your request, based on the information
you furnished and, in the absence of an indication that a
Federal law within our jurisdiction has been violated, we
have no auciority to conduct an investigation.

Sincercly yours,

1 Y C. M. Kelley
. £ l5f15 Cl'xrence_ 1. Kelley
QUL Diraector
— l
o
Tadi i A - 2 R TR R ] _- i - = - - =
nNOTL ufiles indicate U . s actively involved in

commum.ty organizations. Reply coordinated with the Accounting,
Fraud and the Criminal Sections of the General Investigative

supec. i .. Division.
Agsr, Div,: @
o somr mn:f:mc” (3) p ——

Files b Com. N
Gon. v, o

mapaction . '/' H F
el — d
Lm
Plan. & Evel. _ : _",. ;..
Seeg, dnv. \
Training

EL

—r )
LY
-
o
-

— . - -

Loget Cown. j - _ .
Cong. Serv. . ~ /y " .
Corr. 8 Crm, I oI T N
Reswnirh —_ ’ Loy
Frass OFf. . ' J
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OFTICHAL PTN WO, e , P )
MAY W EXATION )
QA FruR (0 CPR) w-s

UNITED STATES GOV} WMENT ™

Memoranaum

Aaliliva Wity

A
ygi " SAC, NEW YORK (157-10394) (C)

-~

UNITED FARM WORKERS,

19 WEST 3UTH-STREET
TELEPHONE NUMBER 594-0694

EM - AMERICAN INDIAN MOVEMENT

ReMPairtel to Bureau, dated 7/2/73, captioned, "RAPID
CITY WELFARE RIGHTS GROUP; CIR (0C: MP)}.'

The above-captioned name, address and telephone number
was obtained by the erneapolls Division from a notebook located
in the course of the investigation of the Rapid City VWelfare
Rights Group. This group operated out of the Scott Msllow Commu-

nity Hall, Rapid Clty, South Dakota, which had been used as a .
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persons and supplies in and out of Wounded Knee. -
A check of NYO indices reflecited that the subgect

appears to be identical with New York closed file 02- 3694, Bufile
02-8269, captioned, "POSSIBLE HOODLUM INFLUENCE IN THE ATLANTIC
AND PACIFIC TEA COMPANY." The case file noted tnat numerous acts,
consisting of fire bombings and damage to store windows, were
suffered by the A&P Tea Company as a result of the United Farm
Workers Union (UFM) Union receiving nationwide popularity ard
support from local political members.

The UFW office 1s located at 1ZZ 21st Street, Brooklyn,
ith brench offices located in Manhattan, Bronx and
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New York pending file 100-169939, Bufile 100-450771,
captioned, "PEOPLE'S COALITION FOR PEACE ARD JUSTICE (PCRJ ), "
indicated that the UFW attended a PCPJ meetinz and had asked
the PCPJ to endorse their lettuce boycott in the New York arez.
The PCPJ unanimously endorsed the UFW and agreed by voice to

support itsactions.
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NY 157-10394

____on _8/2/73._the(IIIIIIINIENGNN - checked
by SC

Fforfrﬂ'ormaflon concernin ; the UFW but
negative results were obtained.

on 8/2/73, SC caused the records of the
to pe checked regarding the
Vi eg € resulis.

on 8/3/

caused the records

U (o De checked regarding the UFW and the following
information was obtained: ot

On 4/16/72, a dinner honoring Mrs. ROMANVELDS,
Treasurer of the US, was held at the Waldorf Astoria Hotel.

Fifty demonstrators from the UFW picketed the Park Avenue entrance

of the hotel, protesting the hiring of illegal aliens at Mrs.
VARVELOS' tortilla factory in California.

on 8/G/73, a confidertial s

R source wiho is
familiar with extremiSt 8ctivilies in the New Orleans area, advise.
that on (/19/73, an annual stockholders meeting of the 4&P Tea

Company was to-be held at the Rivergate Hotel, New Orleans.
In front of the Rivergate Hotel were demonstrators for the UFW,

protesting A&P's continued policy of buyinc non~farm worker
unior lettuce.
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NY 157-10394

The following sources, who are famlliar with extremist
gct-\_vltu in the New York area, were contacted durine themonths

WA RALTy oA WL L LTS ALl

of August September, 1973, for additionsl information they could
provide concerning the UFW, with negative results:

In view of the above, the NYO is no longer conducting
investigation in this case.
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10 DIREGTOR Elh&fh__:
FROM ST,/ LOUIS (100-23257) L'ii:i“ézfi,;:
PROTEST DEMONSTRATION AT FEDERAL COURT BUILDING, ST. LOUIS, i orialy

HISSOURI, OCOTBER 10-11, 1974, SPONSORED BY ST. LOUIS CHAPIER

\,

OF UNITED FARM WORKERS (UFW); CIVIL UNREST,

_// ON OCTOBER 8, 1574, v, RICHARD CODK ADVISED ST. LOUIS
POLICE DEPARTMENT THAT ST. LOUIS CHAPTER OF UNITED FARM WORKERS
WOULD STAGE DEMONSTRATION AT THE FEDERAL COURT HOUSE IN ST.
LOUlS, MISSOURI FROM TWELVE NOON, OCTOBER 10, 1974, UNTIL TWELVE (;

N, .
NOON, OCTOBER 11, 1974. HE STATED THE DEMONSTRATION WAS TO PROTEYT ,//f
AGAINST FEDERAL JUDGE JAMES H. MEREDITH. - )
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LACK OF SUCESS o
IN GETTING JUDGE MEREDITH TO OVERRULE AN INJUNCTION AND
RESTRAINING ORDER AGAINST THE UFW 1SSUED BY ST. LOUIS COUNTY

CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHN R. RICKHOFF., THIS LOCAL ORDER APPARENTLY
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 PAGE TWO SL 100-2325
" W S. ATTORNEY, U.S. SECRET SERVICE, U.S. MARSHALL, JUDGE
MEREDITH'S OFFICE, AND FEDERAL PROTECTIVE SERVICE ADVISED.
ADMINISTRATIVE: ST, LOUIS WILL PROMPTLY ADVISE OF RESULTS
OF PROPOSED SIT-IN AND RESULTS WILL BE FURNISHED TO THE BUREAU
BY DISSEMINATABLE TELETYPE OR LHKM.
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Transmit

Date:  10/15/74
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the following 1n .
{Type in plaintext or code)
AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: 8AC, BT, LOUIS (100-23257) C

SUBJRCT: PROTEST DEMONSTRATION AT
FEDERAL COURT BUILDING
ST, LOUIS, MO.
AV AU LALS IR
SPONSORED BY ST, LOUIS CHAFPTER
OF UNITED FARM WORKERS (UFW)
CIVIL UNREST :
AL
Re St. Louis teletype to Bureau, dated 10/8/74

Enclosed for the Bureau is the original and
five copies of ap LHM setting forth circumstances lead-

ing to and details of the 'c—l;nor-.\siz_-ati;;z-d—e-sé;zl;;a ;l');;e.w

Inasnuclh as there were pno arrests, no injuries,
and no property damage resulting from this demonstration,
which was conducted in a peaceable and orderly fashion,

no further action is being taken by the St. Louis Division,
and this case is considered cclciséed. }é .
REC-

Copy of*")ﬁ enclosed LAM being furnished _
locally to U.8. AtWgyney and U,8, Secret gervice, St. Louis.

U.S, Attorney DONALD J, STOHR, EDMO, mdvised on
10/9/74 that he felt the proposed demonstration and sit in
represented a possible violation of Title 18, USC, Section
1057, and requested the FBI to make discreet observations
of the demonstration.
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UNJ'ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ,USTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF ll'\'\r'ES_TlGAT[ON

In Reply, Piease Refer 1o Saint Louis, Missouri
File No.
October 15, 1974

PROTEST DEMONSTRATION AT
FEDERAL COUKT BUILDING

ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI

OCTOBER 10-11, 1974

SPONSORED BY ST, LOUIS CHAPTER
OF UNITED FARM WORKERS (UFW)
CIVIL UNREST

On October 4, 1974, an article appeired in the
St. Louls Post-Dispatch, which is a daily newspaper with
general interest, Indicating that two men were jailed in
St. Louis at their own request after being arrested in a
protest at the Target Store at 8020 Olive Street Road, St.
Louis County, Missouri., The two menr were arrested on charges
of trespassing and were held overnight at the University City,
Missouri, Jail,

These men were part of a group of about 40 supporters
of the United Farm Workers (UFW) who had been passing out leaf-
lets at the Target Store snd urgipg shoppers to refrain from
buying certain brands of grapes, lettuce, and wine,

The arrests were made At the University City Police
Station after the protest had ended. The group of protesters
had marched to the police station to ask why they had been
photograpbed while talking to customers in the Target Store.

Police said members were photographed after they re-
fused to identify themselves after attempts to question them
at the store.

Richard Cook, director of the protest and boycott,
said that the same group had been picketing and passing out
leaflets at various shopping centers and businesses throughout
the city and county without incident, and that the above ar-
rests were the first of their kind,

This document contalns nelther recommendations nor cobclu=
sions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned
to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed

outside your agency. ﬁw
/ ﬂ/
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PROTEST DEMONSTRATION AT
FEDERAL COURT BUILDING

Captain Ralph Tackes of the University City Polic
Department was quoted as sayipg that the store mapagers had
complained that the protesters were disturbing shoppers,

e

. After the protesters who chose to depart were re-
leased by the police department, the group was disbanded,

Six members of the group were ordered to appear in court in
University City on October 16, 1974, where, the article indi-
cates, they could be fined up to $100,

The UFW, according to the paper, are charging that
a contract signed by growers with the rival Teamsters Union
is unfair, Their cause, led by Cesar Chavez, a farm labor
leader in California, has atiracted the support of many clergy-
men, according to this article,

Op October 8, 1974, Reverend Richard Cook advised
the St. Louis Police Department that the 5t. Louis Chapter
of the UFW would stage a demonstretion at the Federal Court
House in St, Louis from 12:00 noon oni October 10, 1974, until
12:00 noon, October 11, 1974, He stated that the demonstration
might include a sit-in, and that the purpose of the demonstra-
tion was to protest against U. S. District Gurt Judge Janes
H. Meredith., The reason for protesting against Judge Meredith
was apparently for the purpose of objecting to his failure to
act immediately on & complaint filed by them alleging that the
University City, Missouri Police Department had violated their
rights upnder the first and fourteenth amendments to the U, S.
Constitution,

The protest and sit-in represents & possible vicla-
tion of Title 18, U, S, Code, Section 1507, which relates to
interferring with, obstructing, or impeding the administration
of justice or attempting to influence a Federal Judge.

On October 8, 1974, the following individuals were
notified of the proposed demonstration:

era ve Service

S8pecial Agent
U. S, Secret Service

Assistant U, S. Harshal—

U. S. Marshal's Office

o
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PROTEST DEMONSTRATION AT
FEDERAL COURT BUILDING

Assistant U,S, Attorney Barry Short
U.8, Attorney's Qffice

Clerk _
Oftfice o he Clerk of U,S, District Courts

On October 8, 1974, ap article appeared in the _
St. louis Post-Dispatch indicating that 25 supporters of the
UFfv Union had !IIe§ sult challengipg University City use of
its tresprssing law to restrict their picketing at the Target
Store at 8020 Olive Boulevard, St. Louis County, Missouri,

The article indicates that in a suit filed recently
in U,S, District Court 25 plaintiffs contended that the U.S,
Copstitution bars University City from threatening arrest or
trespassing on protesters for discussing their views with
shoppers "ip a peaceful pon~disruptipg manner'’,

The article states that members of the group have
attempted to express their views to fellow shoppers at the
store on September 28 and QOctober 3, 1974, but that they were
"continually harassed" by policeman and officers of this store,

On October 8, 1974, m of-
fice of the Clerk of U,S, District Courts, St. LOuis, Rissouri,

furnished a copy of 2 complaint filed in U,S, District Court

at St. Louis, Missouri, on October 4, 1674, under pumber 74-
697C (1), which set forth information which UFW alleged was

in violation of their rights secured by the First aepd Fourteenth
Amendments to the U.,S, Constitution,

The compleint gsets forth in specific detail UFW com-
plaints regarding actions of the University City Police Depart~-
ment for interferring with their peaceful demonstration at the
Target Etore and "bad faith arrests* made by the University
City Police Department,

The complaint concluded by praying that the U,.S,
District Court of St. Louis issue 8 declaratory judgement
"that application of such trespass riatute to plaintiffs whbo
-want to be able to discuss their views concerning non-U.F.W,
grapes and lettuce to other persons in a peaceful nmon-disrup-
~tive manner in unconstitutional applications of 23-9, University

[ =
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PROTEST DEMONSTRATION AT
FEDERAL COURT BUILDING

|

City Municipal Code and that the court issue temporary re-
straiping order, preliminary injunction, and a permanent

. injunction against the defendants from so enforcing Section
23-9 of the University City Municipal Code",

On October 10 and October 11, 1974, observations
were mide at the site of the proposed demonstration described
above. At 12:00 P,M, on Thursday, October 10, 1974, between
13 and 15 people were observed at the U.S8, Court and Customs
Bulldipg at 1114Mrket Street. These individuals were ob-
served to be carrying signs which read, "Support Farm Workers
AF1~CIO, Don't Buy Grapes, Head Lettuce, Wine" and “Honk to
Show Support”, One sign was Been to read, "Boycott Grapes
and Lettuce", These individuals walked back ané forth in
front of the bullding and stood around on the corners adjacent
to Market Street, At no time was the U,S5, Court and Customs
Building entered by the demonstrators, and they took no action
at anytime which could be comnsidered disobedient or destruc-
tive, No arrests were made, and po injuries resulted from
the demonstration, Leaflets were passed out describing their
belief that they have been denied & fajir hearing in court
which they claimed was the result of Judge Meredith's refusing
to grant the hearipng in the matter of the complaint previously
filed by them., One of the leaflets read on its face, "¥e are
etanding up for justice in the fields; won't you stand up
for justice in your supermarket? Support United Farm Workers...
Don't buy grapes, head lettuce, or grllo wines, Non~violence
is our strength",

On October 11, 1974, an article appeared in the
St. Louis Post-Dispatch vhich indicated that supporters of
¥he UFW entered a day-long vigil and fast in front of the
U.S. District Court House ip St., Louis, Richard B, Teitelman,
attorney for the protesters, said that U,S. District Court Judge
James Meredith had refused to schedule an immediate hearing in
the case on the grounds that such a hearing would not be proper
while criminal cascs in the matter were pending. The article
indicated that Meredith officially denied the request for a
quick hearing on October 11, 1974,
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M:SSAGE RELAY

Date 3/2/75 e
Transmit'in CODE via teletype the attached PRIORITY moessAgE.
(plaintext or code/ {precedence)
- ® & &« & & ¥ & & & ® & & ¥ & v ¥ ¢ & 2 % & & ¥ % & & & §F *+ ¥ & ¥ F ¥ B

FROM:

k)m

avec. 0. ——  Classification: (Classify if to other than Bureau Office!

Dap. AD Adm. _
Dep. AD v,

Director, FBI FIELD DISSEMINATION

RUEADWW/ [] The President SACS:
RUEADWW/ [ The Vice President

[ Att.: V
RUEADWW/ [] White House Situation Room /

[ Att.:
RUEHOC/ [ Secretary of State
RUEAIIA/ [ Director, CIA

RUERJCS/ [] Director, Defense Intelligence Agency | piarg. v

] and National Indications Center
RUEACSI/ [ Department of the Army
RUEBGFA/ [J Department of the Air Force (AFOSD
RUEOLKN)&;]] Naval Investigative Service
RUEADSS/ U. 8. Secret Service (PID)
RUEBWJA/N\™] Attorney General {[7] By messenger)
“ULHW,M/¥ é\rgw;ng% Gen ’g!, l‘#s{g) g‘ﬁ%séﬁé%riua‘t ion Unit )
RUEBWJA/ sslstant Attorney General, Crimina) Division
\ and Internal Security Section (/4“"
and General Crimes Section

RUEBWJA/ [ Immigration & Naturalization Service
RUEOIAA/ [ National Security Agency (DIRNSA/NSOC (Att.: S00))
RUEOGBA/ ) Federal Aviation Administration o . _ ‘
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UNCLASSIFIED c gloul.teulh::ugh l!or review

Saut. Dir: SUBJECT: [:] Cleared té1ephonscallan .’

Adain.
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Files & Com. _

[ T — e

ent,
Imapaction
bmtall.
Lobergtery
Lagel Cown.
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(SEE NEXT PAGE)

i (Fext of message begins on next page.)
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DEMCMETRATION AT MODF'*'%O CaL IFORMIA, BY UNITED FARM
]

uFWH

WOR YERS QF AMERIC FERRUARY, 1975, - MARCHIL, 19754
RE~EARANENT-O— T L FEBRUARY—RA ;19157

DEMONMSTRATION BY UFMA, INCLIDING A MARCH AND RALLY,

HZLD aS SCHIDIWLTD WITI-EOUT INCIDENT.

EIGHT THOUSAMD PZRSONS ESTINATED IN ATTFRDANCE,
MANY PERSOHNS ARPR IVING EARLY MARCH 1, 1975, PY CHARTERED
BUSCE FROM VAR IOUS MORT HENN CAL IFORNIA AREAS,

END,
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MESSAGE RELAY
E £ RELA
Date __«2/28 /74~
- , o/
j /7 e
Transmit in LF via teletype t -hed S TTY message.
{plaintext or code! fpreude;e)
) ® % ¥ & & & B & 5 8 & & & & w ¥ B % % % F & ¥ ¢ & 8 EF & & & s &
FROM:  Director, FBI FIELD DISSEMINATION
TO: RUEADWW/ O The President SACS:
RUEADWW/ [T] The Vice President , ,
I [ Att.: N
, RUEADWW/ [ White House Situation Room
‘ [ Att.:
RUEHOC/ [ Secretary of State
RUEAIIA/ [ Director, ClA

Directer Sec’y _

RUEKJCS/ [] Director, Defense Intelligence Agency LEGATS:
(] and National Indications Center ’

RUEACSI/ [ Department of the Army

RUEBGFA/ [ Department of the Air Force (AFOSI)
RUEOLKN/ [] Naval Investigative Service

RUEADSS/ £&U. S. Secret Service (PID)

RUEBWJA/ [ Attorney General (] By messenger)

| =R Bimiali|

ﬂULDWdHf E_UEPU(.}’ Attorn

RUEBWJA/ E=3 Assistant At orney é-rneral

;AA,,

D) messenger)

riminal Division

F=-and Internal Security Section
!E;f_and General Crimes Section
RUEBWJA/ [ Immigration & Naturalization Service

RUEOIAA/ [ National Security Agency (DIRNSA/NSOC (Att.:

S00N

RUEOGBA/ [ Federal Aviation Administration
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ACRAMENTO (176-NEW) 2 ;.'.,-
i
AF R — o -
DEMONSTRATION AT I ESTN, CI-LIF., B\ UNITED FARM WORKERS OF ot Al\
"ﬁﬁfadJ'

WFYL) , FE2, 28=MARCH 1, 15754 LH—tnREST,
Ot FEB. 28, 1975, MARCHERS REPRESENTING UFWA ARRIVED 1N MODESTO,

CALIF ., 1l CONRECTION WITH PROTEST RE LACK OF SECRET BALLOTS FGR FARM
L2308 WNRKIRS, MARCHERS CONSIST OF Tw0 GROUPS, OHE OF WHICH STARTED
IN FRL3H0 AND OWE STARTED IN SAN FRARCISCO, CALIF. BOTH COMNENCED
meRoi FID, 24, 1972,

DrMONSTRATION DIRECTED AGAINST E. AYD J. GALLO WINDDY, MCDESTO,
400 IS HELATED TO EOYCOTIT OF GALLO PRODUCTS WHICH HAS BEER UNDERTAKEN

3Y uria .
MARCHERS WILL HOLD RALLY AT CALIF, NATIONAL GUARD ARLORY,

[ODRSTO , EVENING OF FEB. 28, 1975.
oY% [ARCH 1, 1975, MARCHERS WILL MARCH TO GALLD WIMERY WHERE

PETITIOW 1S TO BE DELIVERED AND PICNIC-TYPE RALLY WILL FOLLOW IN

GPACE DA PARK, MODESTO.

n

———— - g T P——— e r— ~—




PREE=PPe—ST—1 IS

MARCH ORGANIZFERS HAVE F574SLISMED CLOSE LIAISON WITH LOCAL LAY

ENFORCENENT AGENCIES AND ARE WEING AFFORDED FULL ASSISTANCE BY THOSE
AGENCIES.

CESAR CHMAVEZ, LTADER ©F urFwp, WILL JOIN MARCHERS IN DEFONSTRA-

TION, AND FOLY SIHGUR JOAN BLuZ IS EXPECIED TO PERFORM AT RALLY AT
GRACEADA FARK.

INFO HpS BEEN NICRIV.D AT USE OF CALIF . NATIOHAL GUARD ARNORY,
KODESTO, FOR RALLY V153 ALVAY

o0 FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIIONS TO DO SO FROM
OFFICE OF CaLlF. GUVIRUYOR L0GUND Go BROWER, JR.

~BHR e TR L o LOTPIENTS ,
£ud
L o e e
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0-73 (Rev. 3-13-75) -

-

" MESSAGE RELAY

Plai "] Immediate Date 6//6 /7 §
Tranemit i“g Co:"m‘“l Via Teletype the Attached [ Urgent Message .
¢ [ Nitel
From: “Direclor, FBI el
To: BACs: To: Legats:
<

{3 The Vice Preasident

TJ Aun:
RUEBWJA/ [] Atlomey General ) Deputy Atlomey General
S€ Autn: Analysis and Evaluation Unit

RUEBWJA/ [ 7] Assistant Attomey General, Civil Rights Division

RUEBWJA/ gAsaisumt Attorney General, Crimina! Divigion
B} Attn: Internal Security Section _{X Attn: General Crimes Section

To: RUEADWW/ [ ] The President [ White House Situation Room

[ Attn:

RUEABND/ [ ] Drug Enforcement Administration
RUEBWJA’ []Immigration and Naturalization Service
RUEBWJA/ [ U, S. Marshal’s Service

RUEBDUA/ [} Department of the Air Force (AFQSI)
RUEACSl/A {T] Department of the A.rm,y

RUEAIIA/ [T Director, CIA

RUEBJGA/ [} Commandant, U. S. Cosst Guard
RUEKJCS/ []Director, Defense Intelligence Agency

RHEGGTN/ [_]Energy Research and Development
Administration

RUEOGBA/ [T} Federal Aviation Administration

Mot puriay o

. ”l\'f“lr_',_ﬂm‘
cvee e —  COMMUNICATIONS ¢ c710n
Dep. AD inv. S
at. Die.: > .
. 0 W35 8, c

Files & Com. __

Comp. Sys1, +&l ‘dye ret
€at. Affoire R )4 ;.;_. Pm ret

Con. tav. Classification: [ Canfidential

Iwnt.

eprction . £% Unclassified

L [—

LL::-::.:-‘T_ Subject {Text begins next pagel:

Plen. 8 Eval. _ — Ses ‘J«-r >

Spac. v, . ¥ ¢ g

Training — N
Tels ™) 975 (S
o:..'ﬁ.l,‘]-‘_g L JA??. ;‘wom {1 TELETYPE UNIT

RUEANAT/ [} National Aeronautics & Space Adm.

RUEOQIAA/ [~} National Security Agency
(DIRNSA/NSOC (Atin: SOO)H

RUEOLKN/ [] Naval Investigative Service

RUEAUSA/ [ ] U. S. Postal Service tif Classified)
(Use RUEVDFS if Unclassified) ;

RUEHSE/ IRU. 5. Secret Service (PID)
RUEHOC/ [“JSecretary of State

RUEBJGA/ [ artment of Transportation

Attn: Director of Security

Recs) - e -\ :
]
\
= * w ~
~18’9 k)
3 s}

Foreign Liasison Unit
[CJ Route through for review
[C) Cleared telephonically
e with
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W SpE MERINC. (alengia) 8RS
DFMONSTRATIONS Arm,{mwncs IN COMNFCTION WITH FARM
VORKFRS ORGANIZATIONAL ACTIVIT 'S, HIDALGO, TFXAS, CIVIL
UHRFST .

=~ . e N e, = SEp——T " — e

ON JUNE 13,1975,

ADVISED THAT INFORMANTS WITHIN UNITED FARM WORKFRS

ORGANIZATION IM HIDALGN AN STARR COMNTIES IMDICATE THAT

ALL ACTIVITIFS CONNECTED WITH UFWD STRIKFS IR HINALGO

AID STAR? COUNTIFS, TEXAS, CFASED JUNE 12,1975,
R - 7HFR ADVISED TONY ORFDAIN DFPARTED RIO
—

GRANDF UALLYY ARTA TEXAS JUME 12,1975, FIMOIUTFE HFPFIORD

TFXAS ARFA TO OBGANIZF STRIVES aRAINST MFLON GPDWFRS IN

mHat srra. @ FIRTHRR anvISTm WIS soURCFS Iw 1Fwo
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PAGE TWO
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INVICATF PO STRIYF ACTIVITIFS ARF PLANNFD FOR PREFINIO,
TFXAS ARFA,
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0-73 (Rev. 313-75) - S )

' MESSAGE RELAY |
%, Plaintext () Immediate Date _ﬁ_lu_pg___

Transmit in [ Code Via Teletype the Attached PP Urgent Message

. [CJ Nitel
From: Director, FB!
To: SACs: To: Legats:
J i
'J- -
To: RUEADWW/ [] The President 3 The Vice President [ White House Situation Room
[ aun: ] Attn:

RUEBWJA/ [] Attorney General [S-Deputy Attomey General
: O Attn: Analyeis and Evaluation Unit

RUEBWJA/ [_] Assistant Attomey General, Civil Rights Division

RUEBWJA/ gAasisumt Attorney General, Criminal Division
(2€ Attn: Internal Security Section [3¢" Attn: General Crimes Section

RUEABND/ [ ]Drug Enforcement Administration RUEANAT/ [C] Nationa)] Aeronautics & Space Adm.
RUEBWJA/ []Immigration and Naturalization Service RUEOIAA/ []National Security Agency
RUEBWJA/ []U.S. Marshal’s Service (DIRNSA/NSOC Attn: SOON
RUEBDUA/ [ ] Department of the Air Force (AFOSD) RUEOLKN/ [] Naval Investigative Service
RUEACSI/ [ ] Department of the Army RUEAUSA/ [ U. S. Postal Service (if Classified)
(Use RUEVDFS if Unclaasified)

RUEAlIA/  [] Director, ClA

RUEHSE/ : U, §. Secret Service (PID)
RUEBJGA/ [ Commandant, U. S. Coast Guard K eres semce

RUEHOC/ [ ]Secrelary of State
RUEKJCS/ [ ]Director, Defense Intelligence Agency

RUEBJGA/ []Department of Transporisation
RHEGGTN/ [ Energy Research and Development Altn: Director of Security

Administration ’ ) 9 70

/
RUEOGBA/ []Federal Av:ahon Admmmlrat;on REC-5 — e
[AN LN SRR D ey ——— e —
K '!HL"”C,\T’JH 1N 'HIIN - E:]
P [

Ansec. Dir, _,"-_' S . 7 JUN 2_) 1975

BDuap. AD Adm. _ ,!]fl 3 'q,( EA lb,

Pup. AD v, .
Ml:lﬂlr.: / SO SIS i
Adw i,

Camp. Syat. TEL‘:TYPL DTDD Secret

Eot- Attelrs — [ Secret

Filos & Com. . .

L Classification: — ¢ onfidential Foreign Liaison Unit

:::,..- — #X Unclassified [T Route through for review

N R : [[1Cleared telephonically

l....t :::ut Subject {Text begins next page): with —

8 omrs See Nexr AGE

— UL 1T

Telophene Rm. F — - -“*""" f‘”/
Dirwctar Suc’y MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UN]T




NR—PP~EA—PEATN- -
P3P EEE JUNE 20, 1975 B

— e vw Bt

TO%F . DIESTOR adeibm®r) %
Bt i
RO : THETONTD TERSE=0TAZRED) | rﬁ;:ir;w_”mw‘
/6§;0NSTRATIONS AND VIOLENCE IN CONNECTION wltgffgggx;onxzas

ORGANIZATIONAL ACTIVITIES, HIDALGO , TEXAS, CIVIL UNREST.
QP /0vISID FBI HC ALLEN THAT TORY ORENDAIN, ORGANIZER
FOR UNITED FARM WORKERS (UFW) IN STATE OF TEXAS, HAD
RETURNED TO RIO GRANDE VALLEY EARLIER THIS WEEK TO VISIT
FAMILY AND FRIENDS. ORENDAIN AND SIX OF HIS CLOSEST
ASSOCIATES IN THE UFW ARE TO BE FETED AT EDINBURE , TEXAS,
ON EVENING JUNE 2?. 1575. 0N LORNING OF JUNE 21, 1975,
ORENDAIN AND ASSOCIATES ARE SCHEDULED T0 BE LEAVIMG AGAIN
FOR PECOS, TEXAS, WHERE THEY WILL MEET WITH CAESAR CHAVEZ
WHERE THEY WILL PLAN STRATEGY AND WILL THEN TRAVEL FROM
PECOS, TEXAS, T0 EL PASO, TEXAS, IN COMING WEEK TO HIRE
MEXICAN NATIONALS TO PICKET FARMS IN PECOS, TEXAS, AREA.




PAGE TwO
SA 157-20854
MEXIGAN NATIONALS TO BE PAID $5,.80 PER DAY FOR PICKETING

activities. (SN 0VISED HE HAS NO INDICATION

OF ANY ADDITIONAL PICKETING ACTIVITIES SCHEDULED FOR RIO
GRANDE VALLEY, TEXAS, BY UFwW,

— —— d————.
w=z== "

167
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OFFICIAL NOTIFICA™ “N FRROR _ halc
r-17? (I\nv. -14-74) - o ) ~ _ Z Sﬁg

— — e — — e——— -

TO SAC” g1 PASO ( y&87-80, ) |Fn 4 DIRECTOR, FBI ( ygw_g 16—

Subject: -
POTENTIAL DEMONSTRATIONS AND V@OLENCE IN CONNECTION WITH FAB“
WORKHERS ORGANIRATIONAL ACTIVITIES, CIVIL UNREBS

Refer-::e: [ Cover pages of SA ) Report of 5A - [ Leterh
daied at

CJLeuer i jTelenpe [Aine! dated 7/23/75 trorn __EL-PASO

w0 BUREAU . Your mail dispatch of : . Fegistry number

i‘jNOnsubﬂwﬂive Error - natity oF; T riate parsonnel; mark notatien [15ubstontive Error - r=tarn orfainal ¢ §a0m 12 Byr 220000

n srrcr folder: ard consider In next p2riormanss rotings. Jensidoer ek Y, A e T andaner el

e loyees’ work resords o to ony needod action,

Take approfriate action in connection with error in subject matter checked below:

. Admini strative Dara 4. Detail s
[T3e. Fal:d 15 submit letterhead memo re Bubject who is [7a. $in derrheti,

Govetnment enployes e, Sirys pctromwyed
.. Omission of *Property ol FBI* siatement on letterhead memo [T)e. Subject custody, comj lzint anj warran? 155
-, Heascn {ar prolecting sourc® not given d1at> haoring belete 100 an Lot e tTin s
4. Docunentatjon re FISUR Agents omitted [T74. T-lay I 1-celving information ffom P.C.andire
.. Fatlur 1 meet S=day reporting rule after arrest polis rtnon

f~ i 1. Pratext not described [ |9. Accomplishments? [T]h. Asquintals? ™7 .0 coplet T2, thin:

I o= Deloy Tt LebetrTtive data oo
17 i1 invostigation [T Jec. Transoription - J-; Throrre=t =530 gestic:. =it 3
k. Dietsiton [ ]4. Reporting ™. Foiled 10

| .. tnzorrect (0.0, 1S } T30 Tak - cwern sttt
Kerorting olhize e fnyed o 13-y

cAdate inforraiion teceved
R .o onar ol Agert condesana interves
. frrev has geeess clussiiies 33:19 at key

3‘e of enmmuni=gtion
lm. .ctizotive period

Naan

Title e
{1 a. tncomrlete 4. incorrectly [Je. Fugitive T L Snaracterization omitte?
ok tisspelled C71. Changed 11, Dmitted 177 . "Tlaca® amitted tn jurd! of sworrn statemenat
r e Omined Jz. Carries [}z, Incomaectly I™7 k. s dnaicotion TG bemmer slrotifie
[_’i =arrled 515, Form
o a'ﬂbd Clyer M=
'__» s. T osok Circular T
T 4. Fugitive Alert TN e fail st sk
) & GChorocter ] . Enclosures
M7 1. tneminylee Tt In~orrect [Jjc. Omitted P, e rem 13 (700 I ruemat 3 Tl o
s s""‘p"' { T et 2o oTii oy - T b Zispositon e
T je. Incorrlete or inaveguate C117. Security Clossification
- "b. Fye1o not in detall of vice versg Tl et T c. Begson not shown
T le. Faoifs 1o show 5. feclesstty [ 4, Fmptted
[Cii. Cmrloyed key facibity s, Leads
[C1:. Has access clessilied dota at key Eacility - g, o~ se: Aul ~ .. Tiovagee
=29, Pettinent Section, U, 5. Code e, Informants h
L ‘Cuu!u:m stotement [Cia. Fi oo nctaive: T 520 et ddentified
-"_" 1. Tmitted EZ. Fallure to delete ljb A,-3ay contany i_ . DTstr of FE! M. LA
|71, Stotus statement missing reccrd ghock nct b
e hmarrem i“]b Cniticd TTelIncortect T osyra el
[BRE ¥ PRSI TS Sk Cal I = (~iy1n3) rriurned fer approval and torwrdtna) o0 Reference
| DR Copics "o et T Omited
R 5 R SR L I S FE LT | N
R PRI PO 1 F R SV, o
JoAt ey Vot TR0 P RS SN
~I. - i Incorreﬂ use of
U ingoareTtue of €OF2CS 1D, T s At ] T Tl
roVie Rurenas e Tt omucanat prora ly g o, rwtele foronr o
EE T TART I PRt & rmatlsn eofy Lier. inmerreer ri:t-'(:-\
Chs Buhle Number =1 ruid be 27, brase-llanery
Ll cerr-sly re; ried A TR DJ' 52 1) nnl‘i’n h-. trocti=~., "ttt ke s
'. Te. FFiYes onzehidated ot bursou R E e | T - - —— :
N oy gt arop it gmen 1o
Remark =
FAILURE TO ADVISE USA AND SECRET SERVICE LOCALLY, INSURE THEY ARY
ADVISED, TELETYPE ¥WAS NOT IN PROPER DISSEMINATIVE FORM (REFER TO

MEMORANDUM TO ALL SPECIAL AGENTS IN CHARGE 8-75 2/18/75). PARAGR’
TWO! FIRST LINE, WORD "BY" OMITTED FROM END; LAST LINE WORE "BOND'

~{

| . | T
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Ad
Co
- ) gw
-.ﬁ.'#'-?,’ - ?3‘-.
ey NR@2a EP PLAINT | I -
. - 3 . _JL' In
4 3135PM URGENT JWLY 23, 1975 JRC 1T e
oy Pla
DO 10, DIRECTOR (157-6-45) Sp
L g / T:t;
J-‘.-;'-..'_.i}c: DALLAS ol 4 l{:
\ Dir
i FROM: EL_PASO (157-5B7) (P —~ Lo
- J\ —— T e > Krﬂr
WY~ POTENTIAL DEMONSTRATIONS AND VILENCE IN CONNECT ION WITH
- ’ Ve .y
'FARM WORKXERS ORGANIZAT 10 NAL ACTIUIT{ES, CIVIL UNREST .
'Iq‘ . t' . H
X S

™~ \(\‘;'l’. ’ :
i 4\Qﬁ t RE EL PAaSO NITEL T0 DIRg;TOR, AND DALLAS, JUNE 22, 19733

‘e R
¢)EL PaS0 N
3

TEL TO DIRECTOR AND DALLAS, JUNE 2T, 1975,
I0TAL OF 26 MiMBERS UFW ARRESTLD

.S
P R &V -

|

| &

ON J

ZNLOCAL AUTHORITIcS, REEVES COUNTY, TE XAS , AND CHARGED WITH

1

-

N1 119
CJ oy IJ.I'E

[ =
(=

~

_\b CRIMINAL TRESPASS AS RESULT OF BLOCKING PRIVATELY OwNeD FARM

e
f{ ROAD ON LORING BOX FARM KEAR SARAGOSA, TEXAS, AWARE HARVESTING

-

PM:U), POG. Coim. (T

OF CANTALOUPE WAS TAKING PLACE . ARRESTS WERL WITHOUT

INCIDENT OR VIOLENCE . ANTONIO ORENDAIN WAS PRESENT AT SCENE,
5UT VOLUWNTARILY DEPARTED PRIOR TO ARRESTS. EIGHT JUVENILES
WERE INCLUDED IN THESE ARRESTS. THz JUVEHILES HAV: b N
RELEASED FROM CUSTODY, HOWEVER, THZ RAMALNIWG ADULTS, HONz OF
) WHOM ARE FROM THE PECOS AREA, REMAIN IN THE REEVES COUNTY

o JalL, PECOS, TEXAS, EN LIEU OF 340¢ tACH. &
- //
PAULA CRUZ , UFV ORGANIZER , REFERKED™18” 1Y EEFE:;,E_NCED EL,
ARE

.t_r-.""/

s

A a——. e - e e sl

to 0O¢ (

PASO NITEL OF JUNE 28, 1975, WAS ARR':.STEDKHHS Dm]r: FOR
£1 JuL 01

£ND PAGE ONc
L DN ATPND I

re Ly

O-73




-

EP 157-587

FﬂGé w0

DISORDERLY CONDUCT AT THE REEVES COUNTY COURT HOUSE AFTER
ALLEGEDLY CREATING A DISTURBANCE DURING JUVENILE HEARING FOR
THE EIGHT JUVENILES REFERRED TO ABOVE . HEZR BOND WAS ALSO SET

AT $400.
NUMEROUS INQUIRIES RECEIVED NATIONAL WIRE SERVICES , AND

AREA NEWS MEDIA, HOWEVER , LOCAL AUTHORITIE

-t

L wao
EAAS 4

N
-

I aya)
LWy

w
)

DO NOT ANTICIPATE ANY VIOLENCE AS RESWLT OF ARRESTS THIS DATE
OR FUTURE ACTIVITIES IN THE PECOS AREA.

END

LER FBlHQ CR
CLR
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. ) ) Urp.- A 'l-Ach:;x.

‘ Diene Iy,
FTOLRAL WUt ab UF INVEST,umityme i ,’:,,D tm

w05  EP PLAINTEXI . ot ey -
. 181375 SE Cem
5102 Pd NITEL 8-18-75  MJT AJG Dt ™
v DIRECTOR i1 aeasy 7.'“7(4[ , TELETYPE : s
. G; TR N
VoLa ratory L L
DALLAS i aa & 1;\’8.1. -
SnowInve oo,

ﬁiun‘ EL PASU (157-587) 1777V Pr// Trovowxr L
i Lol Covn,
.’\ T".!w hone n. -
}.-‘ Nir pu :q.\c":‘_.

POTENTIAL DEMONSTRATIONS AND VIOLENCE 1IN CONNECTION WITH FARM UORKERS
URGANICATIUNAL ACTIVITIES.,

/"'l-’a.,
r——

CIVIL UNREST.

CT- T

RE EL PASO n-:a.én"rz T0 BUREAU AND DALLAS, JULY 23, 1975.

~ (o
SN -ovis:0 AuGUST 18, 1975, THAT ALL UNITED FARM WORKERS |

w—_‘_-

CUFW) ORGANIZATIUNAL ACITIVITY AT PECOS HAS CEASED AND THaT UFW LEADERS—

AND STRIKING MEMSERS HAVE DEPARTED PECOS

SAIC— Ue Se SECRET

AUSA WAYNEL F. SPECK, SAN ANTONJO, TEXAS,

T

FOR THE MULESHOE, TEXAS AREA.
SERVICE, EL PASO, TEXAS, AND
ADVISED THIS DATE.

INASMUCH AS UFW STRIKE ACTIVITY HAS CEASED It THE EL PASO
DIVISION, THLS WATIER WILLBE CLOSED BY EL PASO. ) L
/J K oA - g
" S
"EC-105 .
A
. 1 — i
i
i
|
'.'] - w ’
j DG, ¢+ e e
l"l'-"fJ- s .r"'.-s
1) Lomsdsh () )
70SEP 9
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L
MESSAGE RELA Y "
L [ Immediate Date g/jg/?j
Tranemit in Plaintext Via Teletype the Altached [ | Urgent Message
- Code I Nitel
. From: Director, FBI
To: SACs: To: Legats:

4"

To: RUEADWW/ [ ] The Presjdent T3 The Vice President

[J Aun:
PR Deputy Attomney General
E Attn: Analysis and Evaluation Unit

{1 White House Situation Room
[CJ Atta:
RUEBWJA/ [] Atiomey General

RUEBV&JA/ [TJ Assistant Attomey General, Civil Righie Division
RUEB\\JA)‘ _R Assistant Attorney General, Crimina! Division

' g Attn: Internal Security Section g Attn: General Cru:nes Section
RUEABND/ [T} Drug Enforcement Administration RUEANAT/ [_)Nalional Aeronautics & Space Adm.
RUEBWJA/ [ )Iimmigration and Naturalization Service RUEQIAA/ D'Nar.ional Security Agency
RUEBWJAS D U. S. Marshal's Service {DIRNSA/NSOC (Aun: SOON
o RUEBDUA/ []Department of the Air Force {AFOSI) RUEQLKN/ {] Neval Investigative Service
RUEACSI/ []Department of the Army RUEAUSA/ [ U. 5. Postal Service (if Classified)
. {(Use RUEVDFS if Unclassified)
RUEAIIA/ [ ] Director, ClA
4 RUEHSE/ (R U. §. Secret Service (PID)
) RUEBJGA/ [} Commandant, U. $. Coasl Guard
f . . RUEHOC/ [T]Secretary of State
{ RUEKJCS/ []Director, Defense Intelligence Agency
- RUEBJGA/ [ ] Department of Transportation
' RHEGGTN/ [_] Energy Research and Development Attn: Director of Security / 4
5 Administration J
RUEQGBA/ [] Federal Aviation Administration - T TR EAA A
LRV TIN RV I
. = {‘,um..{i BOADONS SECTION
) . } O
) : 4 A
Ber AD ddm — o \ ,rf?r’s\,-\ \erlor: RS N \HIVI
o we Y e d ) = A
Asst. Oir: ’ i :
Admin, g ' l'.' % c . L
M —— [ Top Secwet 7% 52,7 o TELETYP s 5.
Eut. AWHgirs ____ ! - -~ . - f
T o EX-106 ¢ C- o
:-;.'l--. — assification: I:] Confidential N Foreign Liaison Unit
bapection L Unclassified : ) Route through for review
wrail. [C)Cleared l.elephonically
L", c':“_: . Subject (Text begina next page): with T
Pnstnl 0 POTENTIAL DEMONSTRATIONS AND VIOLENCE In cownnecTION

Spoc. bnv.

WITHW

VOSEP LERR.

S —_

UNREST,
TELETYPE UNIT

. e i i

%ARM WORKERS ORGANILATIONAL ACTIVITIES.
R

|,]1

_"‘f/fr,

- ——




- e o )— )
. . "\. Sty ?p",.f:.! A
it e P - - ....PL“IT_ 2ol '\ ’f
4&‘2-&?‘1___,‘_4_‘_&__—5-#:;5%{- .”':-_ ‘\\. |
A= IHECTOR T TY T ) ™ TLET “_ﬁ» | ,-

PrtLas
ML "PASU IS ISR 7/ 7 PITT

- 7 T S5 VoWl O LENCE- I N-COANECTION"WITHFARITI-WORKERS—-
SN2 AT S b-AGTIVI T EST=CIVIL-UNREST . o et

—

RE EL PaSU TELETYPE TU SUREAU AND DALLAG, JULY 23, 1575.
—‘.quvise;o AUGUST 18, 1975, THAT ALL UNITED FARY WOAKZIRS
vurey ununuxéAALuNAL AUCLILIVLILIY Al PeCUS HAS CEAScD AND THAT UFQ LLADERS

AND STRIKI NG MeioiRs HAVE DzPARTZD PECOS FOR THE MULESHOZ, TEXAS AR:ZA.

saic NN - - ScCRET SERVICE, EL PASO, TEXAS, AND
€RE

W
AUSA WAYNE Fo SPECK, SAN ANTONIO, TZXAS,5ADVISED THIS DATE.

FRABH Gty S P TS Tt W B T VY- HA S CEAS T D [t THE—EE~PRSO~ ,
UHW-EIONGTITLS MRTIERTITTUECLOSED- BY-EL~-PASO~-
&I
* s
} 4
. ¢ v




FD-36 (Rev. §-22-54) * -

Transmit the following in

FBI
Date: -~ 9/22/75

(Type in plaintext or code!

C’{]_ S;i;;; (Cnc. 3)(Inf‘o )SI114

ATRTEL
{Priority)
Yo DIRECTOR, FBI (100-444762) ,g,
¥RUL: SAC, EL PA3U (44-333) (P) f‘

SUBJECY: UHSUBS;
Pecos County Sheriff's Departument;
Reeves County Shepriff's Department;
Uiiiiiowil VICTILS,
C)United Farm Woriers;

Chk

Re Burcau airtel to £l Paso, 9/3/75, enclosing
departmnental letter dated $/3/75 witn attacucd letter
to the U. 5. Attorney General from AIITGII0 CORINDATI,
United Fars Voriiers, dated 7/25/73.

Lnceiosed herewith for San Jdatonio 1o one copy of
refereiced Bureau airt Ll aated 9/35/75, with tue avove a—
uescerited aepartimental letter ond letier of . 028LD s;l& )
dated 7/25/735. \/

Also enclosed hereuvithh to Dallas is one cooy
©i the above descrilea Dureau o2irtel to vl Tase, dated
0/5/75, with enclosures in the evens Uaited Farw Vorlers
(Ur'!) are currently located in the Dallas Division AT,
therefore, unavailable for interview within the San intonio
Division.

It is noted that referenced Jurccu zirgel was
received at Il Paso, 9711/7% and delay in initlal
investiration reguested duce to visli or Freslident GERALD
PCRD at iiidland, Texas, on 2/13/75, travel of case
Ageat Lo Ll Paso, Texas, 9/1,-1<¢/7, fer firearwc training,
and gpuearance of case agent at Sen Antoulo, Lexas,

9/18 12/75 in rhﬁ'i?uu to subpoenu. 7 L e j&-J{/
= 54 //'r"-3 -’-/ “"; ‘7'./.‘?‘- ';‘—_l’i

e .
—
2- San Antonio {(une.

2~ L1 Paso 12 SEp 2 ’
GLG/psr (7) =" 261975

'. ..f 4
Approved: 4 \'(\(g/ Sent
58 DCT 1 ?f!gfsetl:ial Agent in Charge




It 44-go3

San Antonlo sihiould refer to thelr file 15,_ﬂ3ru

Bufile 157-0-U85, entitled "DEIMOISTRATIONS Al VIOLZCL
I COMISCTION WITH FARMN WORKDIS O“GA_IZATIOHAL ACTIVITI®S,
Hidalpo County, Texas, CIVIL U.LRLST", - hi h file 1t
may be assumed containg adarcsses for AUTCIIO ORIHDAIL
ana possibly other UrY orzanizers, all of waich
apparently reside withln the Jan Antonic Divizion,
principally Hidalgo County, YTexas. Il Paso Jlvision
advised the Burcau and Dallas by nitel 7/23/75, entitled
"FOTEALTIAL DEMONSTRATIONS AWND VIOLLUNCE Il CO:IImCTION
UI'{ JARM WORKERS ORGAMNIZATIONAL ACTIVITIES, CIVIL

LLiST", that 26 UTW demonstrators were arrestcd in

m 1 1 I S
Recves uount“, Texas, 7/23/75, and chargeu vith

Criminel Trocpass .bllculn" atterptLJ clclieting
cn fari: owned by Light juveniles vere
All were releazed uin ",'.!ICO.GO

inciudzd in ti:at nuwioor.
bond posted 7/23/75.

i
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Arrest 4
Name
Address

Date of Birth

SEVERO H.AGAY]
Ti2 Loauh ) Doswood
nyﬁgg,,‘exau
February 2C, 1333

12290
XCayTax

Fldéé"”?—ﬁi;th ... Mexico

TELF N

Arrest #

178, 084 P3.

12281

Hamo EVARISTQ{@LAGQ@
Address %g_g_g;ggg e

Date of Bir:th

— -.,Q..Q IJ......J.LK.B._O
1939

i3I i

Ogbqg3§_2q#

= T
1?i.‘ f"‘-}(.J l')_)_

Arrest + 12202
Nanme RUSALIAXO1.AGUE
Address 52 C Adirbase
Fecos, Texas
Date_of Birth Japuars 15, 313451
Placc”oé Biruh, arcoory, Texns
Arrest 12293
lame AT AFGATTAL
Date o Lirth Oc RS 1324
Frlt 178 421 P10,
Arrest # 12294
Hamo LUSEBRIO LARAXAYTA.
Address 17217 Last Lucag
Pharr, :.exas
Date of Birth Hay €, 1554

Place of Pirti ... .llexico

Cceupation

aauci o Crivess

Ldp;t“ul LUIG AV Alo
-J'.LPI — .-----1?8 63‘3 Pl.

Arresv 12295 .
iame nOGIER S

hddrasc




El 44-E383

Date of Birth July 25, 1953

Place of Dirta baytown, Texas
Occupation Slerh

FBEI 178 308 P2

ArYest M 12296

Wakie TOLACATLIIIRED.
Address <211 kcst lut Streeu

San_ Juan, Je ?3.5
Date of Birth larch b, 101
Place ol Livrin . . .lssicn, ﬂqau:
Uccupation Tichew

J

Lrrest 122
Cane JOSE HulF o SbLALAR
Date ol pBirth veceinber 15, 1342
Place of Lirtu_ "I; ?agglwfeggg_
TeClpation T
FBI ¢ 7
1

356 T

LT a0
LSl

ame ey
AQAress izt Stroet, o

L CULD
Date of Lirfh. .. Lkt
l‘ui f_'_,_,___. .
Arrect ¥ ‘7209
nane CATULE o) N
Address I._G. Zox 519

Saa JUuu,ﬁ;éan

LS L TEETL '
Lbave ¢it Jllun caarea Ly 1200
IISoe o ivch o Lenicu
FLI o ° Y R
o — Zdl Yo

Arrest i 1230
Hame TULALIC hU%*?{ﬁ71JQ:A
hddrases 20 hartines

Veslace, -,Ada

e .

Late of birth . Lecewver 14, 1250
Fiacc ol birth __ .ucvo, bcon (“cxlco Y,
T 304 00D v
-l
~
1
X - \‘-:t r -

AVl

-0

[
"(_‘\

e

]



th

aal

4l

kel
w

ot o i

Arrest #
liame
Addaress

achllen, ieAas
Date of Birin Aapril 12, 1d54
Flace ol Eirtn ilexics T

FET{ T YRS B p3

W Ty, M e S S o

Arrest # 12302 _,
Harie AUDOROFGUIRRERO
Addresq ilone jiven

Datc _;;::c._rg______Jaiquarv 20, j_?p_
a

lace oP _Birth, Yeslaco, (Wexdas?)

e -

.l“fj_-l._“-."f‘._“‘._.___w [N R Y ..d..dl jJJ J3

Arrest # 12303

Hame i TEODOSOXS UERRIVRO
Address vWieslaco (Vexast)
Date of Zirtn. . ilovember 19, 1943
rlace of Birth.__ . ubslgcu U ex25?)
T‘——‘-- ‘ ‘____________3;‘) u,|-| e

Arroest # IT‘OL

et WOT

Date ol Lil‘t_tl_____ npit J,l I :‘L'_‘if_i“

Place or uirtn 'esIEco, ;ﬁhgs

Arrest # 1230°%

Nine LuRJALJP;FBLVgﬁﬁzsﬁHRLH“.

Address CULIE hordbisicy nohaindes
12leqicic)

Date of Birta “a" Ts 1621

Tiuce C.l. ...._1"“\, 1 R lac 10, Lenas

Secupatlion ‘ I‘V¢Lr

FBL £ e v e 175 K22 P

Arresc ¥ 12304

Nae LUCI%\JJ&LLA SdAYA

Address 1311 st Charolfon, Tow-am

Date Qi drtih ---—'¢~‘-J l..u Y
Place of Birvn  _ serccues, Tcxis

‘Uccupation Picker '
ﬂFBI # 172 Ocﬂ Pr
t ~
-")'-



Arrest # 12307
dame JESUS F@LCONE%QJA
Address noute 1, Dox G7AA

uu.l] N L(u.rl, .Lexas
Date of Birih _,_,g;ggkr ek, 1933
Tﬁqhgigﬁ_4*rLLﬂ--",Bunb,_jexas
38793 ¢C

- _W.ﬂw~— AL e,

Arrest # 12303
ane PAULA_WADDLEYCRUZ.

Address 711 . Creus v
nu-:cln_,_‘ *E_JL g

age A

uelgat Sran

Vel hs 115

hair Lroun

Eyes Brown

Date of oirth Jove“bur 2, 1647

Place of Birth  Dallas, wexas.

m:: U“i\ et )

Liccuce 51 378

Offensz Charged WiSernr S ConuLzT. :
Fsl Y _ e 177 38‘ PB

It is nctel that PAULA WATDLL CTRUT is nost
lilely ldentical to the law studeut arrecsted und whose
iantervicow is requestea by the Department 1a tize enclesed
letter. Iv 15 noted that, as previoucly revorici,

CRUZ was arrested at the Reeves County Court llcuse in
F'eecos, Texas, and charged witi disorderly conduct waen

S 2ilsmedly crecioa aoaistusbanzo ol ovun A lerin

2

. — - P - - N
Lhe proeasdlin;s 10 Che officrt &7 Lie fooon

VL L T e
cuvenile Officer iiean RBLe colos conceraln. vt el
Jguvenllies arreousd It Lhe alove 15t Leniviiunls
were belng eonsiderced.  IU 1s aoled tnal LLosc juveailes
wicre relcased to the sustody of the Cot.olic Sriest

ziL Pecos that date, T7/723/75.

, vuvloco taan Lo
Pllpodndiviauels werce wreestod b thint deruromon,
on 7/2%/7,, cunrged with Criminal Treoripass, and
rcleascd on $420.00 Lond that same d22: in conaecticn
with UTY picketing activities. 7The foliowin' 1s a list
ol those names provided by _';owcver no

k

Ffoliler

2



addresses were provided, and

—,mted :
tiiat none of tihe individuals arrccted were from Pecos

County,

Texas:

Docke<t
Hanme

Doclet
Name

Docket
Name

Docirzt
dame

Docker
Name

Docliot
Manis

Docliet
Mame
Dociet
ame

Docliet
Mame

r

M
r

B

51

//
/
|
\
E

[

s
'!

L

LR B

o
m—

R
2" - N . Y . I',’ ’
s » -' -

f v *
FRAWCISC % CASTL CALDEZR
——— dd o Pt

k787
REJIGIO PEIA

k729
RAJD%ZJARAﬂILLO
[ Al T~ ey

1790

CAUTELADATTTITL

791

CTGRCEDESATIL.CO

1797

AT TR X
CTOITITY

Ly

‘r:).)
~—
.

POGER Jooo AT

h794

NOLLTUE _ALDRESYEUDER

1795 .

TiH X BT a0

byl
ORIAYTILOA T

[A'S

707

JAURS ARDOUGLLD

4798
FRAICISCA CALDTRGH
(Second ohar»)

700
ARMARD Y ACNS A

gt e gt Y o g e | ity =



5
X

ITOWIO DIVISION

AT HIDAT.GO COUNTY, T=XAS

Vill attempt to locate and interview rir.
OREIDAILII and comply with other intcrvieus reguested
by the Departmental letter encloscd.

AT _AUSTIV, ToXAS

J - * T

w111, unless San Aavonic 2IVILIon 1o Wuare
of tue current waereavouits o PAULL Vil 000N,
¢o loesze and intoi'view her as requecsted at D711 rercuadita,
Austin, Texas.

S orearw

i . Ch R
abuul-ll‘u

Ty 15 reguested that the rosultcoc ol any
investisation conducted witnin tihe Jan Antoiic wivisicn
Le proevided tac Durecu in report fora Lo Tacailivale
ang eaceGite thne iaveollpation reqguectica.

o J4lu LIVIoIe!

Foi R I S hiidie oms

! .- — et e .- .
H D dva.dd ;(’:‘4 -'—\Ju..-uu, - o waudirl

STaEah =gy e LTS .k P 5 S - T A Yl
WiIlZ o oUuLnAL Iiport ruaivelblng Cveagpigile IEC
L

of luvestlipavion conducted within tne i3 uso wivislion.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INV\ESTIGATION

RS

MEPOATING OFFICE OFFICE OF OMIGIN pATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
Ei, PASQ EL PASO QL2€/T0 9/18 - 19/75
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TyrED 8

sa b1©
:ISUBS, ' CHARA ASE y
ecos. £ounté Sheriff'!s n

ps-

Recrcc _County

16r '5 Departmen ; . '
& Vl’C"‘I’io ’ | R 1/ /1O
P / T

RETERTIICES

Zureau alirtel to El Paso, afgl.;’n*\ f‘r\”.‘.ﬁ‘NED

Ll Paso alriel tc L.re-za\, f.m Fmtcm
deted 9/2:./f5 P

ADNINISTRATIVE UF\TE/

All persons contacted during the course c¢f this
inves ibatlou were QQV.LSGJ unat this invcsti auion was

‘l‘i':‘i-lr'- |n|:..r"1—.| P |r.a- [T I X S
. . - EalPE A - AL A e e - LY R Y Lo ‘I.

. Depgrurent ¢l Justice. -
L
It is noted that 21l Zndividuals zrrested in /1
Pecos and Reeves Ccunty are not residents of either county
cnd re~*da ~pved s e 3wt oo oA s T Da~o T"i--'__'"::"’.-
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED (] NONE ACQUIT-| case mas secm
convic, rus. FINES BAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS
PENDING OVER ONE YE AR Bv:s oNe
PENDING PROSECU TION
A OVER $iX MON THS [:]v:! Eno
BPECIAL AGENT
APPROVED 1N CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOX /"Q
1601 44 263 2 75 W18
Bureau (100-%4L762) * "REC60
- U34, San Antonio T— e
Y

1- E1 Paso (%L-5823)
! T 215y

Al

Dissemirtion Record of Attoched Report Notctions MCDWUEH
R TR L
Request Recd. AN #/ -~
Date ¥Fwd. O
AN pﬁOc
How Fwd. ]

WY oAk

[ Ny
VI 4 ]9/5 A GPO : 1973 O - $46-119

COVER PAGE lg[/;



_EP h4-883

LEADS
EL PASO DIVISION

AT MIDLAIID, TLXAS

Upon receipt of renort from San Antonio
containing results of their investigation, will contact
USA regarding this matter.

B¥
COVER PAGE

199
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P L T04 {Rey. 3-N-59)

it 7~ it
) e
N.JED STATES DEPARTMENT - ASTICE
FEDCRAL BUREAU O INVESTIGATION
Copy to: 1- UDA, Sun Antoanio, “enuis :
Report of; Ofiice: 1 Pasou, Texes

Daic:

Field Oflice File 7

Buiecu File #:

. YTy ey e
Title: B O S i R
N LI A - , .
Focos Cou;tz Sherlfl's nu“artncnt;
- PP IS
CrISTYS Deparvment:

Character:

Synopsis:

Gonlad
l}:.’ L.‘]I‘

i

L _‘. Tory ‘.. Fasels e : o0, N - “‘- Ve . “‘. N .
a;in'....'\ . R P o W . . '
T. - ] _ P .

R P Y 4

-

4 U J.u [ §{eXVRS l; Jn\, i [, Sx PR SN RN [Qp -
- . A -

County were not residenvs ol eitaer councy.

DIOATLY

This

1s a limited

investiration.

satlion Is predleated unen recoliuv
of a lctt : “‘TTT:ﬁEh, Assistant Attorney
Ceneral, D*J_u-:n, WLho roecucstcod Investlcavicn
Le LOL.uCuU: *ntn the arreses ol United Far.: Yerilers in
Peeos cnu Heoves Counvlen, Texis. fAoeflcrence vas midlo %o
N Ljult

a4 letter writicon by

letter is attachicd

This dorument containe neither rrcainmendalions nor conclusions of the FBI.

are not Lo be distiihaled vutside your agency.

ALLONTD DRENN

. A copy

It in the property of the FBI and is loaned Lo your agency. il and 1la contents

PHINHIRG e e 0 i S

\9

U, 5 GOV HEMI A



I VN .
Cod % T . United Farm Workers/AFL-CIO
- ' i - T .‘.‘.' "_‘_"" Pc 0. BOX 11093
PRI San Juan, Texas 78589
(512) 787-5984
- <

July 25, 1975

¢
Edward Levi
United States Attorney General
Departwent of Justice
waShington, D. C- i * Tt

DPear Mr. levi:

We would like to bring to your attention some disturbing events which have
taken place near Pecos, Texas in the last three days. We request ¢ny as-—
sistance you can render to stop the violation of farm workers' rights that
is going on there now, :

On Wednesday, July 23 United Farm Workers organizers and supporters began

Piiriling noar molom £Icids in Rooves Uouity, Tonas., Thoy wers pachkoiing
peacefully on a public road, trying to inform ficld workers of the benefits
of unionization, when they werc arrcested., »More than thirty people were
jailed, including three women and eight children. They were charged with
criminal trespass despite tiie fact that the county surveyor and some of the
growers in the area admit the road where picketing took place is public,

A law student intern was arrested later that day when she went to the

Reeves County jail to inquire about the charges.

The children, ranging in age from twelve to fiftecn, were held for five
hours in the adult secction of the jail before bail could be raised. Nine-
teen men were forced to remain in jail for twe days Decause no local bonds-
men would agree to bond them. During that time the prisoners were denied
breakfast in apparent retaliation for their having stouted slogans in
support of a field workers' strike,

On Friday, July 25, a picket line was sct up on a public road near melon
fields in neighboring Pecos County. The picketers were accompanied by an
attorney and several law students who lioped by their presence to prevent
further arrests. Moments after picketing began ail of the UFW supporters
on the road, including the lawyer and law students, were arrested. They
were given no warning or opportunity to leave to avoid arrest. Fifteen
people are again charged with trespass, although their brief activity took
place on a public road.

The actions of the Pecos and Reeves County sheriffs are clearfy ilicgal.
The sheriffs are using their powers as law officers to stop legitimate la-
bor organizing activities and to interfere with the farm workers' First .

- L

N

- - —_— e —- — - e r—— —— e ——

I 197
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United Farm Workcrs
Page 2

A

Amendment rights. They must be called to accouzt Zor their lawlessness be-
fore they succeed in erushing all UFW organizin; eZforts by their intimi-
dating tactics.

We believe that national attention must e focussed on the develop-
ments in Pecos and national pressure must be briught to bear on Sheriff
A.B. Nail of Reeves County and Sheriff C.S. Ten Ivcis of Pecos County so
that the law might be observed. We ask your help in achieving these two
objectives.

Sincerely yours,

CZ f“.'/?‘}-rro Gy PN TP

Antmic Orendain

n

L



D-302 (REV. 11-27-70)
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The cards obtalned from were made out
he day of the individual arrests and are considered

as arrest reports.

el

Interviewed on

I
-~

Date dictated

h
1t is the property of the FBl and is loaned fo your agency;

This document contains neither tecotmmendstions ner conclusions of the FBI,

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency,



FEDERAL BUREAU O INVESTIGAT ™

/

. oo -ty .o
Date of tramscription 15 TR T .

| ~

adviced thual somChLing culonL, Ly,

. mele and a white female ez2ne to his office and recucsted
information concerning roads located writhin Reesves
County. He waz not certain of the exact date in July,
but it was durins the tinme of the United Farm Viorkers
protest and picketing

Py fe wlid

After receliving the request from the whitic male
and female, whose names he did not remciber, he sheowed
thein a county nap, wnich reflected all reads located in
Reevesz County. Iie determincd that the two individusals
werce associated witih the Unitcd Farnm Yorkers and trhclr
reauost was to determine wiaicen rondas in thie courty were
private or public. The two individunls uLuaALu ihe 3],
but were unzbice to pinpoini the loeation ¢f toe plelhziing

. et 1 - e - 3 3 b T SR IS B & Ty .
and protest to be held o) the United 'arnm

wr '
Fvle = A
¥ [

L WA I
statcd becausc the Ywo indlividuals could not
Jive ihe coriect locatilion and site ol the preotest and
piqketin;, he could not pgcviue then properciy with the
Indemnacicn they reguested.

_ further stated thol he was not
at thoe site oI Th& pic.aeting. He also stntod Lkl rlor
P .: LV - FRPRN PO N I PR S S N ., F—.
beln contacted Ly the vwo Individualis describaed auave,
he recelved no further inguirles by any wemocer of tie
Uniiad Farn Workers group. ’
.
:
S /18 /7% -
interviewed on 2/13/7% oi Pepops, Moypr File §5) Tmeop LE_T77

by : . Date dictared

12

=
This document contsins neither recommendations nor concdusions of the FBL. It i the property of the FBI and is losned fo your sgency;
It snd its conients ate not 1o be distributed outside your sgency.

-,

e L - o T . - e . - : -

e P R s e i LT . . . . e e, s .



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT 4 . -

-

ay pricr to picieting and
Dretost by tiae Unlted rarm Workers in Pccos County on
- July 23, 1975, he met with two individuzls, whose names
he could not remcmber, wad cloined to Le &n advance?
=roup for the inlited Farm Worikers. The Wwo irndividuals
. r-nnupstraci_ information concerning his po LCY OF  —————— .

.
L ]

huhdl¢lo the picketin; within hls coun
told the Individuuls that he would c"cpcratu VL wls Lale
as long as their picketing remalns peaceful and no laws
were violatcd. '

“ravised that the tvo individuols
lof his olraCy anporoiaesy sctislied with nis pesiticon
ceneorning Lic planne voving wWhich wos to uvaiie pluce

en July 25, 107%. Lo had ezplained to vae 1 viduzls

chat =t long at their piclievins tocl place con publle
property, he would not intcerfere with then in any ranrel.

FRASCISC LAZTTLA CALDURCH

Docizet latber 4723 :

TRITGHD PLIA

Do:ket umter 4787

RADY SJARLUILLT

Doclet Slumber B7EC

PAIYY L MPRITC

A FRv LN WA id

Doclet huwaber H7E9

MANUGEL DAIIIEL

Doclet Jumber L4750

L]
Inicrviewed on 9/19/7: ot fori StOC!'.tCT», Lenns File # Ll ¥aso !;L-SEE
P—— 012173

by Date diciated

13
This document containt nelthcr mecommendstions mor conclusions of the FBL. I is the property of the FBl and iy losned 1o your sgendy:
.~
¥ and M contents are not to be distributed outside youw agency.
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[ AR bat el ]

AT
Pacvai il

Lol
alieie o

CIFRPE D

Doclhiol Junber ’751

(3R}

CYITIIIA DETITIIAL
Docket Humber 4792

ROGER JOEL MAINE

Doclet Humber 4793
HOLLICE ANIDRIEW SHYDLER

Dockel Huwmber 4794

™
ey

IRMA HERIIAD
Docket lumber N795
MARTA FLORES
Docket "umbcx L7906
JATES A. DOUGLAS

Doclet Humber U7C

Lo d
[}
+

FRANCISCA CALDLEROD!H
Doclet llumber 4793

(Second Charge)

ARIATIDD ACCSTA
Docket !lumber 4799

noted that FRALGCISCA CALTLIZRON
was arrested twice on same date on the stre charsoe
of Crindnal Trespass. lie stated that 2ll char-es azainst
the above individuals are pending, anu thial no trinl
date has bee: 'nt in this matter., Xaeh indivianal was
releescd on Tu r 25, 1972, after pociing SU00.00 bosd

agded that none of the individuals listed
arec resicents of the City of TFort Stoclkton. lle also
stated that no arrest reports uwere made in this motier.
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interview individuals and have statements signed on October 6,
1975. On October 6, 1975, Agents appeared at United Farm
Workers Headquarters, Szn Juan. Miss MERCEDES FRANCO, who

is employed at the Headquarters, was the only person present.
Appointments were rescheduled for October 8, 1975. Again the
appointments were not kept by members of the United Farm

Workers, specifically Mr. TONY ORENDAIN and —

On 10/10/75, Mr. ORENDAIN, Mr. SALAZAR, Mr. DOUGLAS,
and MR. LUNA furnished signed statements. Appointments were
scheduled to interview additional persons on Monday, 10/13/75.
SA appeared at the United Farm Vorkers lHecadguarters,
San wJuan, at B8:30 a.m., 10/13/75, to interview victims as
prreviously scheduled ané waited for one and one-half hours
and departed when Miss FRANCO appeared at the Headquarters
and advised that she had no information regardina whereabhouts
of the individuals to be interviewed except that they were
apparently on picket lines somewvhere near Mission, Texas.

On 10/17/75, an abortive attempt was acain mace to
contact United Farm Workers officials to obtain home addresses
of individuals arrested in Pecos County. On 10/23/75, Mr.
ORENDAIN agreed to have victims available for interview at
the Police Department, McAllen, Texas, at 7:30 p.m., 10/23/75.
The appointments were not kept by the victims. On 10/24/75,
Mr. ORENDAIN was again contacted and at that time he furnished
information regarding the whereabouts of victims of the
arrest in Pecos County, Texas. No further appointments were
scheduled.
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FD-204 ~. 3350

Copy to:

-

Report of:
Date:

Fiald Of#fice File #:

Title:

Choracter:

Synopsis:
be interv

and advis

of criminal trespass by the Sheriff's Office, Pccos County,

Texas.

o )

UN..ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF . JTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Ofiice: gan Antonio
10/30/75

44-2889 Bureau File ¢: 100444762

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

Pecos County Sheriff's Department:
Reeves County Sheriff's Department:;
UNKROWN VICTIMS,

United Farm Workers

CIVIL RIGHTS

iewed in this matter on instruction rom her attorney.

intereviewed 10/6/75,
ed she was i1llegally arrested on 7/25/75, on charges

|lllIlllllllIlIlii!!l!!llllll!ll!!lllll’ and ‘!!!l!!lllllll..
San Juan, inteérviewed 10/10/75, and advisec they ha cernl

time he s
Office, P
valid und
Organizer

sted

signed statement. ©On 10/24/75,

illegally arrested on 7/23/75, for criminal trespass by the
Sheriff's Office, Reeves County, Texas. H
interviewed 10/75, at which

tate e was arrested 7/25/75, by the Sheriff's
ecos County, and he felt that the arrest was not

er Texas law. On 10/10/75, ANTONIO OREKDAIN, Chief
., United Farm Workers (UFW), San Juan, furnished a

terviewed and advised tha e nad been illegally
on 7/23/75, by the Deputies of the Sheriff's Office,

Reeves County. On 10/10/75, JNIES HARRINGTON, Attorney,

American

housing UFW, San Juan, furnished

r i ched victims
and

DETMILS:

Civil Liberties Union, located in the building
oni P .

fidavits

- RUC -

This report contains the results of a limited

investigation.

This document ¢ontains neither

=

recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It w the propesty of Lthe FB!

are pot to be distributed outside your agency.

U. 5. COVEANMERT PRINTING OFFICL : 1970 O -

and is loaned 1o yousr agency. it and its contents
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT ~

Dote_10/1/75

elephonically contacted by Speclal

f the Federal Bureau of Investigation
P ’ . was advised that it was de-

sired that an interview D with her to Interview her

concerning alleged civil rights violations of law enforcement

officers in Pecos County and Reeves County, Texas.

advised that she desired to be interviewed at her r

at 10:45 a.m., October 1, 1975 and an interview was arranged

for this time.

On October 21,1975 Mtelephonically con-
tacted Special Agent at %h u s Texas Resident Agency
of the Federal Burea Investigation and advised that she
had discussed the interview with her attorneys and inasmuch
as there are pending eriminal charges against her in both
Pecos and Reeves County, Texas, it was the counsel of her
attorney that she not be interviewed by a representative of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation concerning this matter,

on_10/1/75 _ «__ Austin, Texas Fies__SA W4-2889

by

mwe Dare dictated 10/1 /75

This document contoins nalther racommendotions ner cenclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FB! «hd 1s lesned to your egency:
It end Its contents are not 1o be distributad sutside your sgency.
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: FEDERAL BUREAU OF {NVESTIGA ¥

Date of Ivons(rip'ion 10 /_6_/75 '

N, ... -
advised of the official 1dentffy of the in Eerv!ew'ing Agent,

. and furnished the following signed statement:

"October 6, 1975

L]
San Juan, Texas

, residing at *
, having been advise Y

Federal Bureau of
Investigation, that any statement made by me can
be used in court, do hereby make the following free
and voluntary statement:

"On July 25, 1975, I was in Pecos, Texas, in
connection with United Farm Workers (U.F.W,) organi-
zing activities. Our headquarters were in Pecos,
Texas, and we had been sleeping at a convent of the
Catholic Church in Pecos.

On July 25, 1975, we got up at zbout 5:00 AM
and about thirteen of us met at our headgquarters.
One group of organizers left with Mr. Orendain, ang
I went with the group being led by Mr. Armando

Armnodn
S8Vt el P

*Our group drove into Pecos County, Texas, and
went to a melon field, located on & dirt road in
co ty, to talk to e workers,

"We arrived at our location and were therc about
ten minutes when two patrol cars of the Sheriff's
Office arrived. The Chief Deputy of the Sheriff's
Office arrived and talked to Mr. Jin Douglas, an
attorney with our group. We were then told by Mr.
Douglas and the Chief Deputy to get into the patrol
car. I was not told that I was under arrest. This
occurred at approximately 7:00 AM.

"We were then taken to the County Courthouse

interviewsd on__10/6/75 o—_San Juan, Texas ___rues S) 442889
bv‘_ —es Dote diciated 16 ‘5 ‘?5

=
this dotument conloins neilher recoemmendations nor conclusions of the FBI I i3 the properly of the FBI ond is koaned o YOuUr agency;
i ond i3 contenty ore no! o be distribuled outside your ogency.
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SA-44-2889

*in Fort Stockton, Texas. Prior to arriving in Fort
Stockton, we transferred to the car of the Sheriff,

"Upon arrival at the courthouse, we were pro-
cessed. I was told that I was charged with criminal
trespass. The Sheriff read us our rights in English
as a group. We all wrote statements and gave them to

the Sheriff, We remained in a group all the time.

NCrnea mf bha meamentla AdA nabk sndavsbamd ol d ol
RS WA ki ywvyn.w widhed Bi%W % B LR 2Ol ﬂllg* rxX-17

and the Sheriff refused to give them their rights

in Spanish. He said he did not know Spanish, and

they would@ have to wait until a Spanish speaker arrived.
The Sheriff said that somebody in the group who was
bi-lingual should tell the Spanish speakers what their
rights were.

"I assuned I was under arrest vhen I was told
to get into the patrol car that morning, but was
not formally advised until I was charged at the
courthouse. I was not told by any of the deputies
that I was trespassing.

“When the Sheriff was asked at the courthougse

vwhy the group had not been advised that they were
trespassing, he said scmething to the effect, 'How
can you advise a group?'

WAL oo ecoenmoo oo d o .

After processing at the courthouse, we were
transferredto the city jail. The jail was very colad,
and the blankets were still damp from having been
recently washed.

Q)

Ll >}

"We bagan singing songs, mmd the Sheriff and
~deputies said we -were behaving like animals.

“The officers used profane language in our
presence, but it was not directed towards me personally.

"Benigno Pena and Pauls Cruz were both pushed
by deputies. Roger Manne, who had the videotape
equipment, was pushed by a deputy and his equipment
war taken.

*One of the arresting deputies grabbed at my
flag,at the arrest site, but I put it back in the
car,

-
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“Prior to being arrested, Armando Acosta,
Benigno Pena, and Paula Cruz told us that we would
be on public property. Acosta and Cruz had talked
to officials in both counties to ensure that the .
U.F.W. would not violate any trespass laws.

"I have read the above statement, consisting
of this and three other pages and it is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

o/ /"
"Witnessed 2

Jes mnen, Texas 10/6/75
/8/ P . 1len, Texas 10/6/75

Name

Race

Sex

Date of birth
Place of birth
Height

Weight

Hair

Eyes

Social Security No.
Occupation
Employer

| WP . P
AMAUULSED

Telephone

-'
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SA -44-2889

4m}md no apparent physical handicaps
which woul e information provided above.
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FD-302 (REV. 11:27-701 (q \ . q |
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

! Dote of transcriplion 1 n'/l h!’g )

—as advised of the identity of
- the interviewing Agent andfurnished the following signed
statement:

*"October 10, 1975
*San Juan, Texas

"I, Jose Henry Salazar, residing at P. 0.
Box 1493, San Juan. Texas, having been advised

by Special Agent Federal Bureau
of Investigation, that any statement made by me

can be used in court, do hereby make the following
free and voluntary statement:

*On July 23, 1975, the U.F.W. was conducted
organizing picketing in Reeves County, Texas. ©On
the morning of July 23, 1975, I was with a group of
U.F.W. pickets, picketing an onion field several
miles south of the town of Pecos, Texas. We had
about thirty people when we arrived. About seventy
field workers joined us.

"We then formed a second group of about thirty

nponlp and then proceeded East on the aravel road

et Rkl SRdREis P VRTELATR W R e WA e

on which we picketed the first field. We drove to

a cantaloupe field, about three miles east of the
onion field and then began to talk with the laborers
in the field. Ve stayed on the road and the workers

Py - s s Lol k

-
LU UGS e

"I was with -the group of striliers at the
cantaloupe field.

"We had been at the cantaloupe field for
approximately two hours when a farmer drove up in
a white pick-up truck and talked to Benigno Pena

—and asked what we were doing there. The farmer

left after a short time.
inierviewed on 1ﬂ,_/1 n'/'TR cl_M_GAll_en‘__Iem File &8N 44-28RG

by__ L | =3 Date dictoted h | ﬂ_/l 0_/75

- o =

This dotumen! confoins neither recommendolions nor conclusions of the FBI It is the property of the FBI ond is looned lo your ngency,
it ond its conlents are not lo be disiributed outside your agency.
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*A ghort wile later, a Reeves County Deputy

Sheriff, named Jankine, drove un in a partrol car

Sheriff, named Jenkins, drove up artrol ca
and aaid that he thought we were on private land.
He said that it might be a good idea to leave until
it was determined whether the land was public or
private. We asked to show him a map vhich would
indicate that we were on public land, but we found
that we had left the map with the original group
at the onion field.

“Paula Cruz was then sent to bring the map to

him.
“While Paula Cruzies gone, another deputy,

name unrecalled - possibly Ingrams, drove up. He
said we were on private property and should leave.

"We told this deputy what we were deoing and
that we could produce a map showing that we were on
public land.

"The deputy then said that if we 4id not leave
in ten seconds, we would be arrested. He then
began counting. He finisghed counting and said we
were all under arrest., There were twenty-seven of
us, consisting of three women, eight or nine
children, and the rest were men. About ten or
fifteen of the people who were arrested were people
who had been working in the cantaloupe field.

*During the two hours that we had been at the
£ield, there had .been some movement of people
between the twe picketing locations.

“The €wo deputies made all twnty-seven people
get in a pick-up truck belonging tome of the strikers
and we then started to drive to the Sheriff’s Office
in Pecos, Texas. The truck was running badly, and
a short while later, about ten miles north of the
picketing area, we were met by Sheriff A, B. Nail in
a pick-up truck. BHe took about ten people in his
truck. Another deputy, Orquides, drove up in a squad
car, and took about four people in his car.

]
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"We drove to the Reeves County Courthouse and
were booked into the jail at approximately 11:30 AM
on July 23, 1975. The charges were criminal tres-
pass. Bond was set at $400.00 for each person.
After booking, we were taken into the cell block.
The men, women, and children were separated into

groups.

*When we were put into the cells the men began
shouting, ‘Huelgal' and slogans and chants. Sheriff
Nail came back into the cell-block and said, 'You
can yell all day and all night, but you won't get
fed =ll day and all night, either.' We were fed
supper on the evening of July 23,

*We shouted and sang all night long sfter
supper, and did not get breakfast on the morning of
July 24, 1975. Ve were fed lonch on July 24, 1975,
*None of us were mistreated in any way. Benigno
Pena and an old man refused to sign an Arrest Informa-
tion Form and were placed in a cell together, but
separate from the other prisoners.

*We were all released on bond at approximately
5:00 pn on July 24, 1975. Mr. Warren Burnett made
bond for all of the men with the exception of one
man who was bonded out by the Presbyterian Church
in Pecos. The Odessa-Woodland Chamber of Cammerce
bonded out the wamen. The children had been released
earlier into the custody of a Priest in Pecos.

*Prior to the picketing activities, the U.F.W.
had held a series of meetings to plot strateqgy and
to make sure that all picketing would be done on
public property. We had maps and knew which roads

ware nnhl!h- and which ware note, Eo far as I was

L= S — s i - ae I AsEswraEm WY W e - [ 5 - 7 & - WY AP

concerned, we were on public property during all of
our picketing activities.

*T have read the above statement which consists

of this page and five other pages and it is true
and correct to the best of my knowledge.

g

-—
=

"Wit :
/s/ Special Agent, FBI, McAllen,
exas, 10/1 Pl :
)
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SA 44-2889

The following description of

was obtained through observation and int!:.ew:

Name

Race

Sex

Date of birth
Place of birth
Height

Weight

Hair

Eyes

Social Security No.
Occupation

Residence

—‘nad no apparent physical handicap which
could affect the information provided above.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Cate of koncriplion 10/10/75
—was advised of the official identity
- :of the interviewlng Agent and furnished the following signed

statanent:

“"October 10, 1975
“gan Juan, Texas

, residing at

aving been adviset; !y !pec!a! m
» Federal Bureau of Investigation

at any statement made by me can be used
1n court do hereby make the following free and

voluntary statement.

“On July 23, 1975, I was picketing with the
United Farm Workers (UFW) at the Duncan Farms near
Saragosa, Reeves County, Texas. We were picketing
the onion fields at Duncan Farms and all of the
pickers joined the strike.

"I and some other organizers then drove east
for about three miles on a blacktop road and found
sane workers harvesting melons. About twenty-three
pickers joined the strike.

“We were there about a 1/2 hour or 45 minutes
when a Deputy Sheriff drove up and told us we were
on a private road. We disagreed with him because
we had a county map fram the Texas Highway Depart-
ment which showed that we were on a public road.

About five or ten minutes later, the Chief

wndewy » .

Deputy drove up. He told us to leave and gave us

ten seconds to do so. It was not possible for us

to even load up the people in ten seconds. We were
all then placed under arrest by the Chief Deputy who
told everybody to get into my truck, a 1964 Chevrolet
1/2 ton pick-up truck. There were four organigers
and 23 workers, including seven children,under arrest.

werviewsd on__10/10/75 o San Juan, Texas Fle # SA 442889

by__SA— des Dale dicietad_} n'/m_/qr,
f —

This documen! containt neither recommendplions nor cenclusions of the FBI. 1t 15 the property of the FB! ond is lpaned 10 your ogency.
# ond its conlents ore nol lo be dulributed ovtiide your ogency.
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*The Chief Deputy then left for Pecos. We
proceeded north to a point about 10 or 15 miles south
of Pecos where we were met by the Chief Deputy in
a pick-up truck, and he toock about 10 people from
my truck. Two U. S. Border Patrol cars and two
deputies cars escorted us.

"Upon arrival at the courthouse, the Chief
Deputy used rough language towards us and herded
us around during the processing.

*After processing we were placed in the cells.
One of the little girls was placed with some of the
men in a cell. Ber father was in the cell. The
deputies removed her from that cell and placed her
with the other children.

"We arrived at the courthouse at about 11:30 AM
but were not fed lunch because the Chief Deputy
said we were yelling too much.

*We were fed supper. We were not fed break-
fast on July 24, 1975, because the Chief Deputy
said we hagd yelled too much during the night., We
were fed lunch on July 24, 1975.

"We were never advised of our rights, even
during the time we were arraigned.

"Benny Pena and I were singled out to £fill out
the personal background sheets. We refused to £il1l
them out at first, but did so after talking to our
attorney, Jim Harrington. Nobody else was required

to campletely fill out the forms.

"We were released at about 5:00 ym, on July
24, 1975, on $400 bond each. I feel that the bond
was excessive,

*The children had been kept in jail for about
three hours on the first day, and were released to

the Catholic Priest, Father Jose Valadez, Pecos,
Texas, pending release of their parents,

/2
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*No one was physically abused by the arresting
officers, but I feel that I was wrongfully arrested

i VeV er mmmeema B -l Ao
and falsely accused of criminal trespass because I

was on a public road at the time I was arrested.

*I have read the above statement, consisting
of this page and three other pages, and it is true
and correct to the best of my knowledge.

v/

/s/" Special Agent, FBI, McAllen,
exas,

*Witnessed by:

Tha £al)
.

- AN e Yo ol

obtained through ©

Race

Sex

Date of birth
Place of birth
Height

Weight

Hair

Eyes

Social Security No.
Marital status
Occupation

Residence

'lmd no apparent physical handicaps which

dmfarmatinn nravidad above,
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/ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESNIGATION

Date of tronscription__ 10 /10 zzs

was advised of the |
official 4 e interviewing Agent and then

- furnished the following signed statement:

*October 10, 1975
*San Juan, Texas

peclal Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation, that any statement
made by me can be used in court, do hereby make
the following free and voluntary statement:

On the morning of July 25, 1975, I was in
Pecos County, Texas, in connection with picketing
activities being conducted by the United Famm
Workers (U.F.W.? organization.

"There were several individuals from the UFW
and myself included in a group that was to picket
fields located off the main highway between Cayanosa
and Fort Stockton, Texas.

*My purpose in being with the U.F.W. group was
to minimize confrontations between picketers and law
enforcement personnel and to insure that the
picketers were aware of what the law was pertaining
to the conduct of their picketing and that the law
enforcement personnel enforced the law with fairness
and without undue force.

"After leaving the main road, we drove along
a farm road, which was maintained by the county
according to the'map we had obtained from the
county. As we drove along, I noticed some 'No
Trespassing' signs staped to some power poles along-
side the road and facing the road, These, to me,
indicated that the fields, which bordered the road,
were posted. There were no signs indicating to me
that the road was private. '

taterviswed on__10/10 /75 o__SAan Juan. Texas File# SA A4-28R9

by___ iei Dote dicloted 10/10/25

This document eonlging neither recommendationt nor conclusions of the FBI It is the propetty of the FBI ond is looned to your ogency

it ond ity conlenti are ho! 1o ba distribuled ovhide yout agenty.
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"when we came to the area we had planned to
picket, Pecos County Sheriff's Deputy Paul {(Last
Name Unknown), was sitting in a car parked at the
side of the road. It was light, but not yet sun-
rise, We parked about 50 yards in front of the
deputy, and proceeded with the picketing activities.

"After two minutes or so, we got back into the
cars and proceeded further along the road to another
field and parked. Shortly after we had stopped,
three Pecos County Sheriff's Office Cars arrived
with their red lighte flashing, and parked across
the road from us. Dave Hill, the Chief Deputy, I
believe, got out and told us all to get into the
deputies' cars, that we were under arrest.

"I went over to remonstrate with Deputy Hill
to let him know that we thought we were on public
land, and if we were not, we were at least entitled
to a warning so that we could leave, according to
Texas statutes.

*Deputy Hill told me that he did not care who
I was, to shut up and get in the car.

*Thirteen of us picketers were placed into two
squad cars snd were driven at high speeds, occasion-
ally as high as 75 miles per hours, to Fort Stockton,
Texas, the county seat of Pecos County. We were all
charged with criminal trespass and released on the
maximum bond $00.00 for esch person). We were held
one day in the city jail because the county jail was
being repaired.

"It appeared to me that the picketeres ware not
arrested in accordance with Texas statutes., We
ware not glven any warning by the deputies that we
were possibly trespassing on private property, there

were no signs indicating that we were on private

property, and we were not given any chance to leave
the property before being placed under arrest.

*It is my personal contention that the maximum
bonds were placed on the strikers in an effort to

fo
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obtained through obhservation and interview:

44-2889

"break the strike. In effect, the maximun bonds 4id
cause the U.F.W. to curtail some of its picketing
activities, because the source of bond money had
already posted approximately $14,000 in bonda and
hesitated to post any more beyond that amount.

*"At no time did the deputies or arresting
officers cause us any physicallarm, but I personally
believe that the arrests were not valid under Texas
law. At no time Aid we enter any fields, We remained
on the road or the shoulder of the road at all times.

*I have raead the above statement, consisting
of this page and three other pages, and it is true

and correct to the best of my knowledge.

/e

"Witnessed by:
/s/ -m, Special Agent, FBI, McAllen,
exas,

The following description of

was

Race

Sex

_Date of birth
Place of birth
Helght

Weight

Hair

Trwras e
mNYCS

Social Security No.
Marital status
Occupation

Office address

Phad no apparent physical handicaps which
e

could aff the information provided above.

N
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Oote of transcription 10/10/75 -

Mr. ANTONIO ORENDAIN was advised of the official
identity of the interviewing Agent and then furnished the
following signed statement:

“"October 10, 1975
“"San Juan, Texas

"I, Antonio Orendain, residing at Rt. 1, Box
149-B, Alamo, Texas, which is also the headquarters
for the United Farm Workers (U.r.W.), Alamo, having
been advised by Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation, a ement
made by me can be used in court, do hercby make the
following free and voluntary statement:

"On July 23, 1975, I was in Pecos, Reeves
County, Texas, in connection with organizing activi-
ties by the U.F.W. The U.F.W. had been conducting
union organizing activities in the Pecos, Texas, area,
since the last week of June, 1975.

*On the morning of July 23, 1975, the organizers
assembled at approximately 7:30 AM, at 1003 East 3rd
Street, Pecos, which was the address used as our
headquarters. There were about ten or fifteen of us
who met and then proceeded to & location twenty or
thirty miles south of Pecos. We drove to an onicon
field located at the intersection of Farm Road 2448
and an unnumbered road. No Sheriff's Office vehicles
were present when we arrived at the fields. We then
began our picketing activities.

"Three of our organizers then proceedcd due East
on the same road for about three miles to a cantaloupe
field. -

“Simetime later we were notified that some workers
in the cantaloupe field were joining the strike. 1
drove over to the cantaloupe f#d in the U.F.W., van
and brought fifteen or twenty people back to the

onion féld,

Intecviemed on__10/10 /75 of_San Juan, Texas Fie #_SA 44-28B89

51———5— ies Dole dictated 10/ 10/75

f—~

This document conlaini neither recommendalions nor conclusions of the FBL It i the property of the FBI and is looned to your agency.
¥ end #1 conlents ore not to be disiributed oculside your ogency,
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*I then told Armando Acosta that we would have
to go get our bus which was in Pecos.

WAFbhoay wa sk Slha e mmA wara eabunemtins o
L WUL WS YWe BT Muo; miiv WOL T aTuvuwsaiali i

the picketing area, we observed a Sheriff's Offic
car and the pickup truck of Mr, Jesus Luna pro-
ceeding north on the main highway, about ten miles
north of the picketing area. Mr., Luna's truck was
filled with peopie who appeared to be farm workers,
*We proceeded on to the picketing area. At
the onion field, all of the workers had joined in
the-strike. HNo one had been disturbed at this
location by deputies of the Sheriff's Office on other
law enforcement officers.

"I then sent two law students to Pecos to
determine what had happened. I told everybody else

to go on hame.

"On the way back to Pecos, I was stopped by a
Highway Patrol Officer, Texas Department of Public
Ti

Cnf adewr astha Aaha;aleand swer erae Eavmmmesdelen d tn ow dim debmsn wom
PO WY s WMV LCUTWATUW LY Vaills RBVYEL Y wildlly 4d1 WIS VG

and nmy driver's license was all right, with the
exception of the left h gh beam headlight which did
not work. I was cited £OX the headlight at approxi-
mately 11:30 AM.

“While the ticket was being written, a man,
apparently a farmer, stopped and asked who spoke
English. I said that I did. The farmer then said,
'If you don't leave town, we'll kill you.' I called
this to the attention of the Highway Patrol Officer
who told me that.the ToWify Sheriff handled problems
of that nature, not the Highway Patrol. He also

told me that the farmer had a right to freedom of
speech.

*After being cited, I drove on back to our
headquarters.

"Sume reporters told us that on their police
monitors they had overheard several conversations
between officers which in essence, indicated that
the officers which, in essence, indicated that the
officers wanted to ‘get Orendain.'

=
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SA 44-2889

"I told all of my organizers to respect private
property lines and to obey all instructions issued
by law enforcement officers.

*I was not present when the strikers were
arrested on July 23, 1975, in Reeves County, and I
therefore &o not know exactly what happened to cause
the arrests.

"On July 25, 1975, we moved our strike and organiz-
ing activities to Pecos County, Texas, which adjoins
Reeves County on the Southeast. We met at the head-
cquarters early and then drove from Pecos, Texas, on
Highway 1450 to an area four or five miles South of
the town of Cayomosa, Texas. There were about
fifteen or twenty of us who left f£rom the headquarters.

"fwme sreanin el Awm“l- e Avsoveatd ALFE anvler LT}
Ve Yavump I LVIJANaiZel s QTP oIl Sdiay

go to one field, and I continued on with the rest of
the organizers to a point a few miles north of Fort
Stockton, Texas. We were going to- picket a melon
field located alongside the main highway. When we
arrived at the field, two cars fram the Pecos County
Sheriff's Office were already there.

"Shortly after our arrival, two other Sheriff's
Office cars came by and all four cars then proceeded
north on the highway.

"Seme time later, two or three Sheriff's Office
and state cars returned, going south on the highway.
The organigers fram the first group were in the cars.

I later learned that the first group had been arrested
for trespassing. -

“On July 24, 1975, another one of our organizers,

Branmadesme Pankd11a CPaldavarn had hanrn awsandkad her oo
FIANCAGCE Vo viaal vaalUlliv]l GL LOCTIN AllEeSvel oY wie

Pecos County Sheriff's Office, at the location at
which I was picketing on July 25, 1975,

*Again I was not present when the organizers

were arrested on July 25, 1575, and cannot say what
led to their arrest.

7
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SA 44-2889

*I have read the above statement, consisting
of this page and five other pages, and it is true
and correct to the best of my knowledge.

/8/ "Anton :lo“.{drenda in

"Witnessed t
/s/ 5 R Special Agent, FBI, McAllen,
as oL ,

o i E : \1

bl

Mr. ORENDAIN is described as follows: 2
Race White
Sex Male
ate_of birth - May 20, 1930
Place of birth Etzatlan, Jslisco, Mexico
Height 5411
Weicght 200 pounds
Hair Black
Eyes rown

Social Security No.
Marital status
A&dre_as

Telephone No.
Occupation

Married

Route 1, Box 145-B
Alamo, Texas
787-5984

Chief Organizer

UFW, San Juan, Texas

Mr. ORENDAIN had no apprent p'hys:lca]. handicaps w‘hicL '

could affect the information provided above.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESNIGZ N

Dote of ironscription 1 n_/lﬂ!? LY

W. Attorney, American Civil
. Liberties Unlon, Tepresenting the United Farm Workers (UFW),

San Juan, Texas  furnished a copy of an affidavit made by
one on July 28, 1975 The affidavit 1c get

fortm—_ =es i b - STu

nterviewsd an 10/10/75 = Sam Jnan 'f‘nvas Fiie 854 AL _TD0O0O
viewsd an sl asdt I o 2D wiRan, X LW L EV4=13)

v U .- boe ditred__10/10/75

This document tonlgini neither recommaendations nor conclusions ol the FBI N is the proparly ol the F8I ondz-ls looned to your ogency;

# ond Hs contents are no! to be distribuled outside your ogency

21/




. )
STATE OF YEXA5  « { ' ). ﬂ r
- ¥ AFFIDAVIT
CCUNTY OF HIDALGD §

1. Uy nama l_ Ly address ls

2. Ca Friday, July 25, 1975, | went with approximately 14 other supporters

of the United Farm Yorkers (farmworkers, organizers, and legal personnel)

arg rzrders of the press to melon fields in Pecos County for the purpose

of persuading farmworkers to join a strike for betier working eccnditions and
collactive bzrgzining agreements, We turncd off Highway 1776 onto a fairly
wide, ravel topped dirt road about 7 a.m. e proceeded down the road about

a mile, stopped, and for about three or four minutes half of the proup stooc
on ihe sice of the road and tried to persuade several truckloads of farm worker
Yesvirg for the fialds not to go to work. '

3. e procceded down ihe road again for about half a mile and stopped where
the same workers were getiting off the trucks and beginning to pick malens.

4. | did nol see a singlc sign anywhere on this dirt road indical ing that il
was privete property or that we were trespassing. | assumed it was a publs
rozc for that very reasony and because ithe road appeared to be well mainta ned
end wall travelled.

5. Qur cars vare parked off the road on the sirip of land approximately

eight feet wide between the road and the irrigation canal that bordered

the relon fields. e stood on that sarme strip of land with our United Farm
Zorkar flags and talked to the farm workers starting to work in the fields.

<2 ware there about three or four minutes.

6. | was gtanding at the far right ond of the group. | heard cars drive

un and sone kind of commotion. | lookad to my left and gaw two cars drive

up at high gpeed and stop near we. | also roticcd other cars criving up
i the lefi of our group, but I'm not sure how many. | saw at least five

czputics there over the course of tho noxt few minutes,

7. | sov one doputy grab the bluc knapsack belonzing to a mouber of tha
preze. | hoeard Jim Douslas, an attorney, and a deputy arpuirg about whoiher
v were trecpassing or nols 1 then heard Jim Dounlas say "Allright.  Lets ol

o and pel in their cars."



)

E. Two doputios approached me and told me to pgot in thoir car, which | &id.
9. From tho time they drove up until the timo | entered the car was aboutl
onc to two minutes. ‘
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1i. At no time was | told | was comnitting an offense, or what that offensc
was.

12, il no time was ! warned that ! was on private properiy.

13. it mo time was | give a chance to lcave the property..

4. At no time did | hear anyone eles in the group being given any warning

or chance o leave. |

14. After we arrived at the Pecos County Courthouse to be processed, !

hezrd Jim Louglas and the sheriff discussing the arresis. Jim Douglas infermec
dhe sheriff that under Texas law a trospassor was entitld to a warning before
arrcst if there were no signs indicating that the property was private, and shc

bz . alloved {0 leave the property Tirst. The sheriff acknowledpged both that fo

and the

you warn a big group like thai?', or something to that effect,

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day, July ) ER

s

Oolores Lycia—Zamora

Notary Public in and for
Hidalgo County.

vy cosmission expires Jume, 1977,

a7
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcriphion 3 o ti & qs

Mr. JAMES HARRINGTON, Attorney, Merica.n Civil
. Liberties Union, representing the United Farm Workers, San
Juan, Texas, furnished SA a copy of an

affidavit made by on August 13,

b N oty ¥

1975, The affidavit 1s set forth below:

iervieed 0 38/30£75 ' —Sam—Fuam—Fox
’ U 7

File ¢ ap—gt—opB89—

by

Dote dil:ielld_toﬁ.om
=

This dorumant conlaing neilher recommendotions mor conclutions of the FBL 1t is the property of the FB1 ond is kooned to vour pawncy;

it ond il tonlents ore not jo be distribuled aulside your ogenty.
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DHE STATE QF T2XAS O
u
TOULRY OF .HIDALGO 8
/

AFFIDAVIT

hereby &olemnly swear:

I,— was arrested on July 23, 1975,

in Eesves County, Texas, and taken by Chief Deputy Gary
ingraz and other mexbers of the Reeves County Sherifs's
Depertoent to the Reeves County Jail.

I was first placed in a cell with adult cales. Then
Deputy Joehn F. Lewis, Juvenile Court Officer, came to remove
ze frox that cell., I was scared and started erying. I
édid not want to be in Jail by myself, and I did not know
wiaere Lewis was taking pe. Lewis pushed and shoved me
out of that cell to nmake re go to another cell.
Altogetner, I was under srrest for approxigately 4 bours
and I was in jail for a2t leasst 3 hours.

fiiant
Yarent !
Subesoibad oo base gore ne, the undersigned puthority,
W—<m t@is the {2(day otllly 1975
-~ / fﬂ
' A Gl ) EA AT e
Aotary rublic (t{ q—\c
Prnciqne lat Fiue =
=
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT |

10/10/75 .

Date of Ironscription

Mr. JAMES HARRINGTON, Attorney, Ame rican Civil
Liberties Union, representing the United Famm

Juan, Texas, furnished SA
affidavit made by
affidavit is set forth below:

Worker s, San
copy of an
. 1975. The

wiorvieed on10/20/75 San Juan, Texas SA 44-2889

ol File #

v o S 15 s 20720775

=
Thit document conloiny neither recommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI It is the property of the FBl ond is loaned lo your ogency;
il ond its conlenls ore nol o be disiributed outside your ogency.

g
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-.l3 STATEZ OF TELAS
B AFFIDAVIT
CCUNTY OF REZEVES B

: Living ¢
¢ hereby solellly Swear:
i I,— wzs errested on July 23, 1975, by the

Beeves County Sherilf's Department under the direct

supervision of Chief Deputy Gary Ingram. At mo time durir:

this errett was I informed that I had certain rights as

an erresied person, mor did anyone at anytime tell me

vhat those rights were.

During cy imprisomnment on the 3rd floor of the jail,

I was placed in a cell with four toilets, none of which

worked. Blankets were not furnished for the lunks, and
the single shower which was provided was in filthy
condition.

Sherifzs Naii deried us zeals on at least 2 occasions. In

2ll, I wzs fed two tixes in 30 hours.

I wes required to £ill out a Beeves County Arrest Form

which &sked information, such as service in armed forces,
schools attended, and names of immediate faomily wmezbers,

waich 1 consider to be private znd irrelevant to an arrest.
Zwo ren with me, Jesus Luna and Benigno Pedz, were isolated
in z separate cell beczuse they refused to £ill out these
forzs.

- Ceauty, whose nexe I did not know then and do not

know now, was &sked why we were denied breakfast. Be

Teplied, " If you want to ccet like animals, we'll treat

you like animals." This was because we had yelled, “Huelgo!™

P -



Thven,. 2 Esoll 2ole dn the wall ¢ the cell, I saw
Somesne euttisg tie Zoir of a Union worker, Ricario

3 --. ]
u{. ERBL -

Iy tallizg to the other nom-Usicz prisomers, learned

e 221l kol been expiied and readied for cur gr:

e e
woan s

wLree coys prior to tie setual evernt., I wos t0lE that we

ware gegviing lelv-overs frox tke oiker prisoners for
2o0i. Some prisonerz seid that they had been in pri-
-

£o%. for zz leoug es twerniy moniks awaiting trial for

£Jech gliple charges &3 drunkenecss.

b

AZfiant
Sadbserikbe > sworn to belore ce, the"ggers* gned authorisy,
Ly On this tke_ 4/ day of <. 1975,

2T L

—~—
Cwwl

Keoeary £uclic in ant zor
Reeves County, Texcs

A4

Yy Cominlszion EXDiTeis  faawa £ /777

N
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT |

Oote of "“"5"’59""’"4;0,‘;0#5—__

Mr, JAMES HARRINGTON, Attorney, American Civil
Liberties Union, representing the United Farm Vorker

. furnished a copy of an affidavit made by #
dated August 15, 1975. The affidavit is set forth below:

‘lnhrviovnd on, 10‘/10/75 m_S_an _Q'gan, Texas - 1,'.—,1.& 44-2889

e o N s ... 100077

Date dictolad

L ol
This dotument conlains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI It it the prupeﬂy of the FB! ond 1 locned lo your ngency,

it and its contents ore nol 1o be distributed ovlside your ogency.

29
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© BTATL OF TIXAS AFFIDAVI
COUITY OF HILALGO

solcinly swaay:

T

i, _, was arrested by Reeves County, Texasy Chief Deputy
Cery injzam, on Jusy 23, 1975,

Inzran Gid physically abuse me by pushing and shoving me into the

Sheriff's Office at the Reeves County Courthouse,

At no tine during the arrest did Ingranm or any other officer advise me
that as an arrested person 1 had certain rights nor did they advise me

a5 to wiat those rights were,

During ny incarceration, I shared a cell with three female juveniles:

.aria ¢el Carnen Gaytan, Maris Olague, and Jeatriz Olague, In additionm,
1 sawv five nale juveniles, who I believe to be Jose Manual Gaytan, Juan
Luian, Jesus Manual Escontrias, Jose Soteleo and Francisco Gonzalez, Jed

in zad out of a cell zeross the 2all frox the cell I was in.

Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed to before me, the uadersigned authority, on this

,—/

S day of sugust, 1975.
. . ‘o =~

[ 5 i 0 S~
PONCIAND .\:Amn.-.z,f

A

Kotary Public in and for

Hidalgo County

¥y corzission expires June 1, 1977,

3¢
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of ranscription h | n'/l_g_.[? g

Mr. JAMES HARRINGTON, Attorney, American Civil

- Liberties Union, representing the United
furnished a copy of a statement made by *
on July 23, 1975. The statement is set fo ow:
nterviewed on_10./10/75 o_SAN JUAMN _TEXAS Fle # G2 44 2889

. . A ————————————
v o s Dot acted 30,1875

This dotumen! conlgins neither recommandations nor tonclusions of the FBL It is the properiy of 1he FBl ond is looned 1o your agency.
it ond W5 conwents ore not to be distribvied oviside your agency

3!
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July 23; 1975 — Page O

On 7/23/75 Union ornanizers benan pickuting at  Ouncan Farms ncar
barn"o,u, Texas, at the site of an onion ficld. Orpanizers then
decided o leave that side and mave Jova ihe read aparositaiely
2 uiles loa molon fisle ¢alleu vodlornesed F,.:;. & advie b
wive arccstodviere for eriminal irespess afiter a periou of
dickeiian,

Sler siiennad Tosie rn sl 0.
Powas sianding or vt our inforoation dou s
o belicve vas a couwty m;:ﬂta.nud road, o were relvin, on o core
Texaz hiphway Dopartimont map and on informstion from hc counly
surveyor's of Tice. | was aliempiing to kecep some juveniles fronm
even opproaching the irrigation diteh that would normally mark

the boundaries of privatc propertiy.

! did at ono poxnt po a few hundred fect down a dirt roac on the
west side of the malon field. §.weni with & fow othor women to o=t
the workery, scated there if thoy wanted to como out of ihe fields.'’,
1uft the & road as soon as we werc askod to do so by the man who
appozred to bo a Ticle boss.

~fler a short vhile a deputy arrived. & discussion benan about
the pudlic vs. privalc nadure of the roac, | left to pet tho above-
nmentioned map from o car lecated at Dumcan farms,

wnen b returned to the melon filed site, | saw aboul 25 people
lozucd in Jesus Luna's pick-up truck. Somcone yelled oul ‘that they
had becn arrested and were on the away to the Reoves County Courthousc,

so | cecided 1o follow te ebsorve ihe actions of the law enforcencni
officials.

Uc were proceading covm the road wiich passed by the onion fitad
vhen we wore stopped there by Boporinent of Public dafoty officicls.
I Jdid el at ithat accent have wy dviver's liceaws, because | ovas
dirivine the ear of onc lhe irresicd poople in Luna's trucL. I war ticke?
for folling %o hove o Criverts licomse. | asked the RS officer
way w2 were beimg stonpod and he said diwas a routine driver's
liconse chock. | onoted, howevar, lhei only ibe cars of Unien poople
ware beingy stopoed,  Soveral non-Unjon vonichles were aliowco to poss
without boing "n'p d. andy Snyeer wls told by the officer 1o drive
since he did hove a valid liewnse in hic postessior. e proccedad
into lown.

I poccived a airing of wenicles, incluwins counly, 2., and
irirration cars, Tollowing Luna's iruck which was so overlonded il
cueulu 20 oaly aboul 25 rohe Tawe Cruch cleiaod Lvics to "ehesk e rour
wicels " Unco | hoard ©oaleo Pata 1ell e arcestees in the brd of e
truck not to say cavihing excopl that they ware strikerz. The scconc
stop was made so Puiia could 1cll ne o lake oif fusil for Pocos
o benin calling attorreys ood wmediae 1 oexzressed o cdusive do sluy
with {he caravan sirc: | was ihe only nca-pulic: car.
ithat Lanaf o druck waold b 2irichd by disclle ) reduine
anu relicod Pul and gore olheiry Lo piacte in Ue variuu
veaiclas,

teen | oarrives 370 the Union of fiea | found that tho sccons oy
coritacis had alreccy Leen mades 1 docided to o id™ihe Co\miy Couct-
hown 1o abnarve dbe bookirrs.  1oresliced will thud my role At

' L2
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ity 23, 1975 W Pogo T

limited sinco | was not an afforney. But | waz at that point the only
*lepal” porson around. -
| entered tho Sherifffs offico and askaed Inpram  what the charns = oml
lLe said i{ was criminal trespass. | thind ny nexi question =ntw alou! b
craunt of bail. He then asksd me iT | were cn olloracy. 0 doen 0000
| was mot because | hod wet him proeviously to cxplaoin mins ~id Lhe foen !
roles  He remcibarcd ve vell enown to enll r"” Do saried 0
of coursz | wee nol oo atiorney and win rol prelendii o be oo, o
c.id you havs te pit out of here.™ e then pusiid w
out the door to tne offico and locked it

Onc of the monbers of the fiim crew then advised me of the
locution of the juveniles.. They pointed 1o a suile of of fices
i knew contained ihe county dia.,and county judpe's officc. |
found the juveniles in an adjoining room scated at a long table
with forms in fromt of them. They were being watched by a young
woran | rocognized as a receptionist for the judpe and d.a,

The form said at the top "3Aceves County Arrest Fora™ It ws an
EX11 papcr with many qucslions on il. tolc the children in Sp-ninh
rot fo z¢mit thoir puili to anyor. | then began looking over the
form and helping thon Till it out. 4 man camo in and told me. fo
lecave. | said [ would heclp the juveniles with the form. Ho then
closed the door to the office, and told tho rocoptionisi to call
for a doputy.

Chief Dy uiy Cary Inprom cume in. He told mo that since | was
+ 5 3

; 1 w1 h-\vne tn nnun. 1 et ded that ! [Ny not

therc as an at{orncy, but as an adult and fridl to help the juveniles wi
whe forc.  He said 1hat o juvenile officer would come lalor to do thal.
To lold me to lecave. | said | would stay uri®l tho officer arrived,

#o asked me if | would leave and | said | wowld sghy. He said |

vas under arrest.

¢ ACCVC. A mAadliUU R LR Y

lngram thon shovad m2 out into the recentionist arca, acrods
ihe foyer of the courihousc and Jrio lhe gheriffts office. He lold
Lo ) was charpued with disorderly conduct, teok my persensl beloaninns,
secmiticd me one ielephone eally and tock n2 to a third floor coll.

Tun Pesale sirikers rwre in the eell. it wos Tilihy with dusd,
Ciyareils bulis : ven were locaded in eclls across aAndd
hasd 1o wze Toe dooe 1o cor eoll licoe fwe e2calngs in i, which could
mel 0o claseg,  The urianl ~lucated in droal of thatl coor. I vl
impoassible for wus 1o wie the wrinal wilcoul L v fron tho coll
acrocs we hallwzy odscrving us. ’

oo litile while the tires dougniers of e tuo ween Juined us,
“e vare offcred lusch which the airls coenstedy, but we(adulis)
refuscd. The lwe sirihors vere vory encernce cbodl hele children
left at home o | learrod that whon they were arresied and booked
a0 one inquired IF dRoy Rad sondl Caildires ol hos: vho would

Lo witioul supervision, O aun who seic b wos a Juvenils Ofiieer,
Jonn Foobewis (Preilly) annearcd 1olee suad asked the s vl U0 D
s wsonld Dot sed do. Ney kiew of fo oo, jw refurnad oL
o Suy ot Foe Ficrro Trem Yoo o Looreh veald Liie o A or !
Ke iien teol the girls oul of ihe ccll.

St dva fowes aller sy dRCOFeol ot b WS N o oeun of 4
-



Ju.y 25, | I ‘ -, ~ beruee

tuken before Justice of the Peace CLifT Praslar for charpiap, !
loarnod thal | was being hele far conduct interforinn witlh a judiciyl
procceding that my bail was M0G.  In cach case a wonun translated
ihe charpe and the Lail wouat inlo Spanizi.

den | was leaving the SnrilTT s 0. Ticey Gron Jones Tron 1l
250 Times atilodiad o ik e wl el W6 Sopuny would ool o1

)

Ex

Lajer 1 wss iukes to be Tinsernrinted amd phot oranncds 1T
hag to fill oul the leeves Coundy ‘rreut Forrn | juguired indo oy
schooling, Tanily, clc. s soon as | ocouplelcd this proccss, | onus
token downstairs vhore Kirk Pursell, rich with “Odessa Chamber of Cen
money oblained my release. The aificer rezpocible for ay relcoz:
was sbsolutely rudo. He was abuDt in Bis spoech and actians, ond
scered to be personally angry with ne.  He at no tine used cbusive
language. But he peinforced my feeling of relief ai Leing oul,

Gu
~
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dole of transcriplion, 1{)/'!{1 /_73

- Mr. ANTONIO ORENDAIN, Chief Organizer, Texas United
Farm Workers (UFW), San Juan, Texas, furnished the following
information concerning the individuals arrested by the
Sheriff's Office (S0), Pecos County, Texas, on July 25, 1975:

FRANCISCA CASTILLO CALDERON is employed by the

UFW, San Juan, and lives in Reynosa, Mexico, exact address
unknown.

Mr. BENIGIO PENA works for UFW, his hame address
is unknown.

Mr. RANDY JARAMILLO was an observer and was fraom
Muleshoe, Texas.

Mr. MANUEL DANIEL was an observer and was fron
Muleshoe, Texas.

Miss MERCEDES FRANCO is a legal secretary and is
employed in the building which houses the headquarters of
the Texas UFW, San Juan.

CYNTHIA DETIMAN is a law student fran Boston,
Massachusetts, and was an observer. '

ROGER JOEL MANNE was a law student from Boston
or Austin, Texas, and was an Observer.

Mr. HOLLICE ANDREW SNYDER was a photographer
from Austin.

IRMA HERNAMDEZ is employed by the UFI!, San Juan,
and is from Reynosa, Mexlico, exact address unknowm.

MARIA FLORES, was a photographer from Austin.

Mr. JAMES A, DOUGLAS is an attorncy from Son
Benito, Texas.

ATAEANMTYY ACM mn Toaorandd Ter TN med 2o mevememmed Ty
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in Austin. He is from Muleshoe.
interviewed on, 10/24/75 o___San Juan, Texas Fie sSA 4421000

br_ ies Dote dictoiad 10/728/175

This document contoins neither recommaendolions nor tonclusions ol the FBI N is the property of the FBI and s looned te your agency;
i ond ity contents ore nol to be duiribuied ovhiide youwr agency
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Mr. ORENDAIN, st the outset of the interview, was
made aware of the official identity of the interviewing Agent
and that anything he might say could be used in a court of
law. He declined to furnish s signed statement.

Mr. ORENDAIN had no apparent physical handicaps
vhich could affect the information provided above.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dote of franscription,_ 16 ‘36 qs

s advised of the official
identity of the interviewing Agent and that anything he

might say could be used in a court of law. Ee declined to
furnish a signed statement, but orally advised as follows:

ware approximately
40 people working in 2iGS & ' time.

At approximately 8:00 a.m. on July 23, 1975,
individuvals representing the United Farm Workers (UFW)
appeared on the road bordering the field in which he was
working. They began shouting into the fields that the
workers should@ join the strike by UFW. There were approxi-
mately 20 or 25 representatives of the UFW on the road.

Out of the crew in which he was working., ev

body left a he strikers except about

-

e N W -l A wh 53 ld g‘llv r b‘dt bec 1

S A

owner of the truck began getting mad at the few workers
who did leave and began swearing at them, s0 all of the
workers left.

When the workers left the field they went out on
the road and joined the strikers. They stayed on the road
at all times. They moved down towards the other crew
working in the field which had approximately 60 people in
it and began shouting at them to join the strike. At
about this time a Deputy Sheriff drove up and indicated
that the road they were on was private property. The
leader of the strikers, name unknown to* stated
that he had checked the map on the road &nd it was public
land. Another deputy came up and said that he would give
them 10 seconds to leave inasmuch as the road was private
property. He counted to ten and then arrested everybody.
The deputies loaded all of the people into one truck and

L4

Maowa

ATAQS . .
‘iscviewsd on__ 10/24 /758 at en, Texas Fie ¢ 52 442889
_— es Dors oty £ /75

o I IV EO] T
this document contoine neither recommendotions nor tonclusions of the FBI. H iy the proparty of the FBl ond u loaned 1o your ogency,
¥ ond ils contenls are not lo be disiributed oulside your agency,
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About halfway to Pecos another Deputy Sheriff drove
up in a pickup truck and put same of the workers into his
truck. They then drove on to Pecos, Texas, where everybody
arrested was booked, fingerprinted and photographed. They
were then placed into a cell and everybody began shouting.

A Deputy Sheriff told theam that if they kept shouting they
would not get any food.

The UFW representatives kept on shouting, the
workers 4id not becsuse they had been working all morning
and had not had lunch, and were hungry. Because of the

ﬂhe!!l-‘hﬂ e tha UFW ranracantabkdwvas Etha nrdecAamare A4A nead
Tl e Ry ] Wit wa T e WL ROTIivUwaYows WS L aSUNSL s UalG TIUT

get supper. They 4id get breakfast the next morning at
which point the UFW representatives began shouting same more.
A deputy came in and told everybody to be quiet or they
would get no lunch. Everybody quieted down, but no lunch
was served,

Everybody was bonded out at approximately 5:30 p.m.
The bond was made by an attorney, name unknown, who works for
the UFW.

Fstated that the men were placed in one
cell, the en"were placed in another cell and the children
were placed in yet another cell. The children were released
to the custody of the local priest in Pecos, Texas, at about
2:00 or 3:00 p.m. on the day that everybody was arrested.
His younger sister, 12 years o0ld, was also arrested and she
was released to the custody of the priest.

stated th t no t rsonally
physicallm any of the deputies, nor did he see any-
one else abused.

He stated that he originally went to the fields to
» work, and when he joined the strike he did sc believing

that he would be on public land inasmuch as the rcad appeared
to be a pudblic road. He stated that he does not personally
have any knowledge regarding any efforts made by any member

37
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' of the UFW organization to determine whether or not the
road was public or private.

' #tutee that he had no additional
- information to furnish cm\t?aming this matter.

LS

} -
— is escruged as follows:

- Race

‘ Sex

Date of birth
Place of birth
Height

Weight

Hair

Eyes
Residence

Telephone
Occupation

. Marital status

” at the outset of the interview, was
- made awar . the officlal identity of the interviewing
Agent and that anything he might say could be used in a
court of law, IHe declined to furnish a signcd statement.

? hol¢ no apparent physical handicaps which
could affec ~ information providec above.
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INYESTIGATIVE PERIQD

&ero! q.o:nc: OFFICE OF ORICIN DATE -
EL PASO EL PASO 11/14/75 11/13/75

1ITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYy®e o T

oNsuBS, 7 - ] ger

Pecos County

Reeves Count
~ UNKNOWN VICTIMS .

United Farm Workers

Sheriff's Department;
heriff's Department;

PR oo -

CHARACTER OF CASE

CIVIL RIGHTS

/
T ,

!

-—-

Painrinas 1

v \ Y
A REFERENCES: -

>
El Paso report of SA /26/75. h;
San Antonio report o 10/30/73.

Bureau airtel to E} Paso, 11/3/75. 1
—c- P
‘, 1}
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ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED = NONE ACQUIT-| cascmas pecn:
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UN.«“.LD STATES DEPARTMENT TF . A ICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST. < TION

l - U. S. Attorney, San Antonio, Texas
Attention: JOHN M. PINCKNEY

1l

-883 BuweauFile #: 100-444762

]

UNEKNOWN SUBJECTS;

Pecos County Sheriff's Department;
Reeves County Sheriff's Department;
UNKNOWN VICTI!MS,

United Farm Workers

CIVIL RIGHTS

After being orally advised of the results of
investigation conducted concerning this matter on 11/13/75,
AUSA, San Antonio, Texas, stated that this did not appear
to be a matter which would warrant prosecutive action or
any additional investigation.

-
ENCLOSURF :

TO UNITED STATES ATTORNEY, SAMN ANTONIO, TIEXAS

One copy of report of Special Agent—

— dated October 30, 1975, at San Antoni0O, TexXass

DETAILS:

On November 13, 1975, JOHN M. PINCKNEY, III,

-First Assistant U.S. Attorney, San Antonio, Texas, was

orally advised of the results of investigation conducted
concerning this matter within the El Paso and San Antonio
Divisions by Special Agent After
being so advised, Mr. PINCKNLY state a s did not
appear to be a matter which would warrant prosecutive
action or any additional investigation. Mr. PINCKNEY
regquested that he be provided a copy of the investigative
report prepared at San Antonio, Texas, for review by

him and for the completion of his files.

1*

This document contains nerther recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
ere mot to be distributed outside your agency.

U. 5. GOVERKMEINT PRINTING OFHICE - 1870 © - 604-840
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. FBI 1
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FROM ¢ LEGAT, LONDON (100-5484) (P)
,

SUBJECTY UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA
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1l - Foreign Liaison Unit
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Oup. AD Adm. __
Dep. AD Inv. .

Assr. Dhir:

Admin,

Comg. byst.
Ext. AHehs
Fias & Com, __
Gon. v,
Idont.
ngpetion
Intell.
Loboratory
Pign. & Eval.

S S
Spoc P

Tepining
oprl Coun. ____
Tele
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Legat, Bonn (1563-4735) 4=G=76

-
L

&, .
Dircctor, FBI {100-444762) — .. ‘

308
UNITTD FARI VORRTIE;
FPC,

Reurlet 3-19-70.

Dufiles reveal that the United Farnm Vorkers (UFT)
is aifiliated with the American Tederation of Lohor=(Congress
of Industrial Organizations (AFL~CIO) under its presidernt,
Cesar Chavez, The UFY hne furnished support to grape pickers
and migrant farm workers to obtain labor contractis and better
working conditions.

During 1966, the National Foarm ¥
S

merged with the United Fara Verker:
retained the latter name.

g

In respoaze to arn nllerntion thnt various ofilcials
oI the Notionol Farm Vorkers Nssociation had cubwergive
backgrounds, inquiries were mace in 1985 which determinec
that whilc the union was not commnist controlled, Comzrminicst
Party merbers or sympathizers bad furnished support to certain
activities concerning a recent strike against grape grovers
in Celiforaia,

The alove information may be discenminnted provicded
tbe FBI i~ pot shorn as the source,
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1 £ STATES OVERNMENT .
Memorandum

~ro  :  _DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: 3/19/76
“(ATTN: NAME CHECK SECTION) A

W/ﬁfﬁ, LEGAT, BONN (163-4735)

(_
SUBJECT: UN I TED FARM WORKERS
FPC

w2t g7o

——

REQUEST OF BUREAU

Bureau is requested t2 conduct aam2 check
concerning United Farm Workers and furnish any
pertinent information in form suitable for dissemination.

‘;“‘_ .

;‘ ‘./’ Ly
3 - Burs:au
1l - Foreizn Liaison Unit

1 ~ Bonn - - b}
TMH:pas é"c /( et ety /i - ,/ /
(4) o
Ev;‘».s o f
L RO #1705 16
_._‘\ T . 2 -
! -7 .

n

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan




SUBJECT:

-—

L4
i

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memore 1dum

Director, FBI (

r.epal Attache,  Bonn t163-4735 ) RUC)H

UNITED FARM WORKERS;
FPC

Reference:

) DATE: 5/14/76

Bureau letter to Boan dated 4/6/76,

Disscmination, as outlined helow, was made on dates indicated

{o forcign agencies listed.

[ ———_ copios of

X Pertinent information from sbove-refereuced letter.

Name and location of Agency

L p——

Date Furnished

™
% B

3 - Burcau

-"A1 - Foreign Liaison Desk)
1 - Bouan

TMd:dzo
€

S5 JuN1 1976

5/3/76

AN - g sr—

v MAY 21 1976
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FILE:

Cesar Chavez
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FBI
Date: 7/11/68

Jransmit the following in
{Type in plaintext or codel

tFriority) !

T R e cmm A e W . e T . —— —— ——— —— o —

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI/\
ATTN: LAT ¥ FINGERPRINT SECTION

. e
W FROM: SAC, SACRAMENTO (9-new) (P) CouVit™ 7
‘ /

< RE: TIRSO P. MELLOSA;
. CESAR/CHAVEZ - VICTIM Tal
/ A m\?‘oznon R
“ /00 SF ' o
e
o & Enclosed for the Bureau 1s original and one copy, and
- for San Francisco two copies of following described items:
=
= Envelope addressed to MSr. CESAR CHAVEZ, Gilro-, A:
& Cel.", postmarked at San Jose, California, 6/27/68, and at™
% Gilroy, 6/28/68.
Yy Handprinted letter in Spanish, undated, beginning
| 1S “Sr, CESAR CHAVEZ, LIDERSILLO DE GUEBONSS", ending "A SU
¥ . MEJOR VIDA", and signed n"rT.p.MM
Ao, Typed translation to English of above described [ ° Ve
| >« letter allegedly by DAVID FISHLOW, Editor of “EL MALCRIADOM,% | -/
| '~ . semi-monthly newspaper of United Farm Workers Organizing
IO Committee, AFL-CIO, Delano, California.

7.

e are several obscene words in translated version
of letter, refore/enclome 13 w‘ked OBSCENE,

/ Yo ;‘)E;RMNET M / 482917/

a'q(Encl 6

A :
\

/2. San Francisco (Encl. 6) (AM)(RM) T —

E 2- Sacramento 10 B E\‘% -

i CNS :mdd (7) T e E—"\" 3 4 L g 1568

4 < "‘."f'./ BT ’ —

! I ' g /M'= slnl:“_ S e Y e ‘
[ Approved: =2 PN Sent . ?‘Pe yra)

% 3 Special Agent in Charge ‘ﬁ-E =N I?Rhﬁ .




L T I e .
CmAefE
PN A ’ 'ﬁ.‘ ;‘..\ e - . Ch . . . . .
“_‘l.‘ Ve - o _‘-_..‘-l . o ‘\ ’ . ,_'_';.-:'“ we _" o . <. o
- = TU8C 9-new bt o AT e
L. . e .o T )
L " Enclosed material was received from Postmaster,

Delano, on 7/8/68 in meil with note that it was received by
CESAR CHAVEZ, Head of United Farm Workers Organizing Committee
. (UFWOC), Delano. It was actually given to Postmaster by
.27 {ONT GREDAIN, UFWOC member, 6/29/68.

CUIRAR TN T

TR _ For.information of Bureau, numerous previous

'+ commmications have been submitted ‘captioned “"COMINFIL OF - -
UNITED FARM WORKERS ORGANIZING COMMITTEE, AFL-CIO - SM-C“,
Bufile 100-444762.1(

Bureau is requested to conduct appropriate examination
of envelope and letter for latent prints and to translate letter
-~ to English., Results should be furnished to San Francisco and
Sacramento, - : )

After receipt of translated latter, San Francisco
should immediately present matter to U.S. Attorney for prosecutive
opinion. Sacramento will withhold any irvestigation pending
further instructions from office of origin.
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TALED 10
JuL 311968

R - REPORT r
of the

] p
ek LABORATORY .._a&

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: SAC, Sacranento July 31, 1968

. @ . Mo
Re:  TIRSO,. KELLOSA;

CESAF HAVEZ - VICTIX John Edgar Hoover, Direclor
-~ - EXTORTION _ \
00: San Trancisco YOUR NO. 9-New
FBI FILE KNO. 9-_40591
LAB. RO. L-320T10157 1
Reference

Airtel dated 7/11/303

The material described below has been scarched in the following file without ¢ffecting an

idesntification: pponymous Letter File E ,_7 _ L\ < \‘ | -
o g- 3 --,...,,,_, ;_"___
Copies have been added to this file for future reference. '

The submitted material is
MATERIAL SUBMITTED:

SRRy

tempeorarily retained. 4 JWE%&“;

ﬁ;_*’.-.-
Q1 FEnvelope poastrmarked "SAN JOSL, CALIF. PM T JUN 1268"
and second postmark “GILROY, CA JUN 28 -PM ;908 83020,"
and addressed "Sr CESAR CHAVEZ G.A4.S.4, GILRDYY, CAl,
("forward to Delano™ written in)

S

\-'\-v

Q2 Accompanying one-page letter, hand printed, beginning
- "Sr, CESAR CHAVES, LIDERSILLO DE GULLONIS...."

Renarks:

will be furnisbted by separate report.

I‘ and San 'rancisco with a letter dated 7/19/CS

—
L

- ",9" ¥ -\:-rz’-fr"é'ﬁﬁ%é!; wﬁ‘as
TR i s S IR A ST v B

Specimens Q1 and Q2 will be treated for latent fingerpriats.
The result of that exarinaticn and the disposition of the evidence

Translations of the letter Q2,were {urnished to yonur olfice




N F

- \d - =2, ", ' \—T, | , ) .

3

Recorded

7/17/68 FEDERAL BUREAU C7 INVESTIGATION

cge UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE NO LAE FILE

Laboratery Work Sheet /
G- 4737 L
Re: 7IRSO P. MELLOSA; File # 47
.— CESAR CHAVEZ = VICTINM Laob. # D=-680716107 IK
EXTORTION
B 00: San Francisco LATENT

Examingtion requested by: Sacramento (9-new) '!A )‘.7/11/53

Examination requested:

Document -~ F:.ngerprlnt - Date received:  7/16/68
. Translation _ kd P
Result of Examination: Examingtion by; i A
d . s ; - S VR /L
/- f"-‘ N I S .'./:"" c e "’- -f-—- A e .',.__,..,,.- A AT (-//. o - ""’}\
;luff LR N / ,_M-."-.of MI..A"( . E
P . . o " Lo F oy 7 .~ . :
s s ahon //;{/"rl-.. toan D 4w, G o L nias - ’/l" faied rer .‘,,"
y ! I} . et I,
~/J(‘L - Ry f, y;/ (/ wl[—(’l: s el I«’L; (“!‘f' lt,‘_" P Y I L ug [
VARV FELY. Z Ly - htofl-x.n.zg.. Aepae? - ‘ ,
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o el ﬁ‘f"_ 744«0&-: o pnl s~ ..Z. .47'/‘1....4;5:‘- ///9/&/ :

7 .
P L s om (/ 7 _UII'J Coet S / }
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#
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-
-—

Specimens submitted for examination

@1 Envelope postmarked "SAN JOSE, CALIF. Pl 27 JUN “‘6""
and second postmark "GILROY, CA JUN 23 ~Pi 1268 95020

and addressed 'Sr  CESAR CHAVEZ G.A.S.A. GILROY, CAE.’
(forward to Delano”written in )

Q2 Accompanying one~page letter, hand printed

, , beginning ]
"Sr. CESAR CHAVES, LIDERSILLO DE GUEBONES...'

V A b/ / 4 ' » (/ N . p. )
'y . N . £ - rJ * 7“/‘.,. s ,

L M,f‘ ‘1{ ;4 T ! : t- .4&.. H_ -+ L_ . ‘ \/

% Jv(.,d’-.-,-), ;- /'/—i{. “'F

n

é’ﬂ-/‘l./(/ |

H_ PO - |
Leey 5 - 4“4# /

LR

2 - San Francisco (L0




- §)

TRANSLATI OF Letter TO: CE! R CHAV. FROM: TIRSO P, MELLCLSA

Mr, Cesar Chavez,
Iittle leader of the lazy ones (OBSCENE) that don't want to
work nor let others work. I belleve that soon you‘li have
your better life, Why do you want better wages and better
housing if very soon you're going to fuck your mother which
g§9u¥e _ : e s
is whatvlooking for and what you mRoon will achleve "you little
goat, tcuckhold!" (OBSCENE)., Even though Kennedy gave you
$50,000, you came too late to live iike a rich man and tc i
be the redeemer of the poor which there aren't any because
every man who worksin fhe field makes from $15 - $20 dollars
which is enough and more than enough to go and to fuck old
women, Well which of the hundred wilil have the chance to
get that assoclation of lazy(OBSCENE) people, I hope we
get the most important ones, (We'll) Try Grenades or
mortars because the machine gun makes toc much nolse and you
may run away frightened. : ?ﬁ
To your better 1life,

T.P.M,

NOTE: The "OBSCENE" following certain passages means that
in the context of the spanish sentence, such passages are
cbscene,

Translated by Davlid Fishlow, Editér of EL MAICRIADO, semi-
monthliy newspaper of the UFWOC,
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SAC,Sacramento (9-new) July 190, 1968 /.-
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: CESATHCHAVEZ - VICTIU
EXTORTION
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Attached is the translation which y

dated 7/11/6G3.,

The contents thereof, where pertinent, must be reported
under appropriate captions and afforded whetever investigative
attention is necessary.
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aew.FED™.. BUREAU (T INV'ST'GAIIUN

Washington, I . 20537 .+ -3

REPORT

of the

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION
YOUR FILE NO.

X163

. LATENT CASE NO. 9-48291 - \
REC- 128 85219
TO:

SAC, Sacramento

,,_v .

Auzust 8, 1963

Re:  TINSOQ P, MELLO3A;
CESAR ChA\rEd - VICTL1
E2.TOXRTION

REFERENCE:
examnationhebbelriokl- 30
SPECIMENS: Zacramento
~.1, enveclops
&2, one-paze latier

Onc latent {inzerprint valae JeielopatQl, Scuea
latent fingerprints and one latent palm: priat value ievclopa.
'-’-‘_}20 '

Latont [inerprints not ilentical {inzerprints follo.az
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g . s inilviduals, one of whon: may Le i eatical . ictin:

— [ ] g,

2 g - Cosa Estraia Chaiez, FE14#4235:67, vo:n

< 3-31-37, in Yunm:a, Arfzona
... +-Cesar [lumberto Cha.ez-Sanchez, FLI #3i43137,
v 7 . Born 4-7- 42, in Mexico

Tofser Cesar Eligs Chavez-F aca, rlI#293333., Lo:a Ny 4
H ©9-12-26, in Mexlco r {
l'.':;pﬂ;rm . ED.C. (2) [ (Contlm.lei m ne.\t pa_-IC) .l"

2 - 5an Francisco .
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No palm prints are availavle in our Identilication Division
files for these individuals,

On vasis information furnished, no finjerg . int
recosd located hera for Tirse 2. Jiclicsa

_‘L
Specimons enclosedl,
Lakoratory report separate,
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" . Recorded *
' 7/17/68 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
cge UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE NO LAB FILE
RECORDED: 7/31/6B 8:50 A.M. RECEIVED: 7/31/68 src
Laboratory Work Sheet

Re: TIRSO P, MEBLIODSA; File ¥ Q' ”.} " ‘f

- CESAR CHAVEZ = VICTIM Lab. ¢ D-GSO 161 7 1K
EXTORTION LC #95219
00: B8an Francisco LATENT . T-81292

Examinagtion requested by:

Sacrgmento (9-new) 7/11/68

Examination requested: rint = Date received: o /ya/zQ
- - A

Document « Fin ngar 7/ /

W —— —— -

Result of Examination; 17 AnSlation

: Exagmination by:
Named subject: TIRSO P. MELLOSA ‘
A amdd A gwmd C["a"‘f,"‘a—?/"

T ond G2 e F&fo Ll (N) Leed C -~ CI O0TC ax MNelloaa
% .‘ "bl. S

o BT el i od 8 R‘\"""}") P R N
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Specimens submitted for examination
M:\x' r_\%x. AN ""Q;

Q1 Envelope postmarked "SAN JOSE, CALIF, PU 27 JUN 1cesv
and second postmark "GILROY, CA JUN 28 -PN 1268 95020,"
and addressed "Sr CESAR CHAYEZ G.A.B.A., GILROY, CAL,

{forwvard to Delano written in’)

Q2 Accompanying one-page letter, hand printed, beginning
"Sr., CESAR CHAVES, LIDERSILLO DE GUEBONES. oo

2 - San Prancisco v

i}

' . - % o= g,
Examination completed 1+ %" | -\, Dictated - 1N "':
f

Time ~Date Date




